ALAMEDA COUNTY ® | ¢
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

March 3, 2006

Mr. Mark Gomez
City of Cakland

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, 4™ Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. Gomez:

Subject: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure, City of Oakland, 2662 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland, CA 94601;
Case No. RO0000238

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the compietion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site;

» Up to 2100 ppm TPHg, 650 ppm TPH as kerosens, 1600 ppm TPH as motor oil, 1.7 ppm benzene,
11 ppm toluene, 66 ppm ethyl benzene and 230 ppm xylenas remain in soil at the site.

» Up to 6300 ppb TPHg, 48 ppb benzene, 5.6 ppb toluene, 680 ppb ethyl benzene and 12.4 ppb
xylenes remain in groundwater at the site.

if you have any guestions, please call Barney Chan at (510) 567-6765. Thank you.

Sincerely,

ﬁmj %@2/

Donna L. Drogos, P.E.
LOP and Toxics Program Manager

Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2. Case Closure Summary

cc:

Ms. Cherie Mc Caulou Mr. Toru Okamoto (w/enc)

SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612

State Water Resources Control Board
UST Cleanup Fund

P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

B. Chan (w/orig enc), D. Drogos {(w/enc), R. Garcia (w/enc)



ALAMEDA COUNTY . ®

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0
AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director '

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sufte 250

Aiameda, CA 94502-6577

March 3, 2006 (510} 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

Mr. Mark Gomez

City of Oakland

250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, 4™ Floor

Qakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. Gomez:

Subject: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure, City of Oakland, 2662 Fruitvale Ave., Qakland, CA 94601,
Case No. RO0000238

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the four underground
storage tanks, 2-10,000 gallon, 1-7000 galion and 1-285 gallon, formerly located at the above-described
location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness
in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on Information in the ahove-referanced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s} site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 252989.37 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25298.77 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.
Sincerely,

Mee Ling Tung
Director
Alameda County Envirenmental Health
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Alameda County En vironm.al Health .

CASE, CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: 10/8/04
Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6765
Responsible Staff Person: Barney Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: City of Oakland Site

Site Facility Address; 2662 Frurtvale Ave,, Oakland, CA 94601

RB Case No.: --- Local Case No.: STID 4457 LOP Case No.: RO0000238

URF Filing Date: 4/26/93 SWEEPS No.: --- APN: 27-846-16-1

R D
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
City of Oaldand 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Sutte 3301 310-238-7314
Mr. Mark Gomez Oakland, CA 94612-2034
Closed
Tank L.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In Place/Removed? Date
2-10,000
1-3 17,000 gasoline removed 4/28/78
4 1-285 Presumed waste oil removed A28/78
. Presumed removed w/
Piping USTs 1978

tHI[. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release:; unknown

Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 7 Proper screen interval? *
Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 6.61° Lowest Depth: Flow Direction: southwest
bgs 12.39’ bgs

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.

* MW-F1 through MW-F6 screened from 8.5 or 9" to 17-25" bgs., however, MW-13 was instailed by the neighboring site {former
Chevron station, 2681 Fruitvale Ave., RO0001085) and is screened from 14.5-25° bgs.

Summary ef Production Wells in Vicinity: no wells 1deniified within a ¥4 mile radwus of site according to DWR report and a
deor to door survey within 200° radius of site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: Oakland Sub Area, East Bay Plain

Nearest SW Name: Sausal Creek is located approximately 500" west
Is surface water affected? No of site and Peralia Creek is located 1300° east- southeast of site




Surmary of Production Wells n gnity: no wells identified within a ¥ mile radius 0! site according to DWR report and a
door to doot survey withm 2007 rachus of site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No

Aquifer Name: Oakland Sub Area, East Bay Plain

Is surface water affected? No

Nearest SW Name: Sausal Creek is located approximately 500 west
of site and Peralta Creek is located 1500 east- southeast of site

Off-Stte Beneficial Use mpacts (Addresses/Locations):

none identified

Reports on file? Yes

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health and

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

City of Qakland Fire Department

Material Amount (Inctude Units) Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
2-10,000 '
Tanks 1-7000 Disposed, location undocumented 4/78
1-285 gallon

Piping Not Reported Presumed disposed w/ USTs 4/78

Liquid from sump 150 gallons Disposed @ Evergreen, Newark, CA 1993
Soil ~30cy Disposed @ W. Contra Costa Landfill, Richmond, CA 12/11/01
400 pounds Treatment 10/36/98
ORC treatment 500 pounds Treatment 12/11/01
7% hydrogen peroxide 87.5 galions Treatment of MW-F4 and MW-13 5/02-6/02

MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

‘ Soil (ppmy) Water (ppb)

Contaminant Before After Before After
TPH (Gas) 2100 2100 26000 6300
TPH (Kerosene) 650 650 - e
TPH (Digsel) ND ND ND ND
Oil & Grease 1600 1600 - .
TPH (Motor Oil} 940 ND ND ND
Benzene 1.7 1.7 970 48
Toluene 1 11 166 5.6
Ethyl Benzene 66 66 1500 680
Kylenes 230 236 4400 12.4
Metals F1Q ok 110+ 40 ++ 40 ++
MTBE (if not analyzed, explain below) e --- —— <Q5 *
Crther (8240/8270) ND, ND ND, ND ND #* ] ND **

* MTBE is the only oxygenate analyzed, analysis for TBA, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, EtOH, EDB & EDC not performed

*¥ VOCs detected in the sample collected from the sump: 1.1ppm 1,2-DCE, 1.2ppm 1,2-dichloro benzene, & 4.2 ppin acetone
(not a soil sample)

*** Cd ND, Cr 80, Pb 480, Ni 110 and Zn 75
+ CdND, Cr 80, Pb 28, Ni 110, Zn 75
++ Cd ND, Cr ND, Pb ND, N1 40, Zn 20
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Site History and Desceription of Correctrve Actions:

Thus sitc 15 Jocated at the northeast corner of Fruitvale Avenue and Davis St. in Qakland. See Attachment 1. Results of a Phase 1
sitc assessment indicated that past land uses included as a residence and storage facility in the early 1900s and as a service station
from about the 1940°s to the 198¢7s.  In 1963, records indicate that the City 1ssued a permit for service station reconfiguration.
The City of Oakland purchased the property from Texaco i 1983 and used the property thereafter as a produce stand and
Christimas trec lot. City of Oakland FD records indicate that three gasoline tanks (2-10,000 gailon and 1-7000 gallon) and 1-285
gailon, possibly waste oil, were removed on 4/28/78. No records ot teports are available regarding the tank removals. There are
no records indicaung whether additional USTs existed at the site prior to the 1963 reconfiguration.

Durimg a geotechnical investigation in 1986, four soil borings were drilled north of the presumed location of the former USTs. In
two of these borings, gasoline odors were obsesved. No samples were collected for analysis. A Phase I investigation was
performed in January 1993. Eight borings (F1-F8) were drilled to depths ranging from 9-13” bgs. The soils encountered were
clay unul approximately 9°, where groundwater was encountered in gravelly clayey sand. Soil samples from varying depths
were coliccted for analysis. In four of these samples, groundwater samples were also collected. Up to 810 ppm gasoiine, 3.4 and
17 ppm ethyl benzene and xylenes, respectively and 940 ppm motor oil were detected in the soil samples. Up to 13,000 ppb
TPHg and 610, 18, 830, 46 ppb, BTEX, respectively was exhibited in the grab groundwater samples. Soil samples were also
analyzed for heavy metals. Lead detected at 480 ppm appeared to be the only metal of potential concern. The material from the
sump contained 11% oil and grease, 3 ppm toluene, 0.95 ethyl benzene, 2.6 ppm xylenes, 1.1 ppm 1,2-DCE, 1.2 ppm 1,2-
dichlorobenzene and 4.2 ppm acetone, See Attachment 2 and analytical result tables and boring Jogs.

In August 1993, six additional borings, F9 through F14, and three monitoring wells, MW-F1 through MW-F3 were instalied at
the sitc. The soil borings were advanced to 10.5-12° bgs and the wells were advanced to depths of 20-26° bgs. Vadose soil
samples were collected from the borings for analysis along with sotl samples near the groundwater interface at ~10" bgs. The
most contarminated soil samples were exhibited in borings F13 and F14, where up to 1600 ppm TPHg, 650 ppm TPH as kerosene
and 0.3, 3.7, 8.8, 8.1 ppm BTEX, respectively was found. The mitial results from the monitoring wells indicated no TPHg or
BTEX in the perimeter wells. Typical soils encountered beneath the asphalt cap varied from silty or sandy clay, lenses of silty
sand, clayey sand and sandy gravel. Groundwater was encountered at depths ranging from 14-16” bgs and equilibrated at about
11-12" bgs. The sump was cleaned and 150 gallons of liquid waste generated and disposed. However, after the sump was
rinsed, petroleum liquid appeared to coze through the seam of the sump, indicating that a possible leak to the subsurface had
occurred. The sump was later removed during the demolition of the onsite buildings. See Attachments 3 & 4, analytical result
tables and boring logs.

On September 7 & 8, 1994, five borings (FS-1 through FS-5) were drilled and sampled in the area of the former sump. Shallow
soil samples were collected from each boring from 4.5 to 6.0’ bgs and a deeper sample collected from a depth of 11° bgs. The
sample from beneath the center of the former sump, FS-2, was analyzed for TPHg, TPHmo, BTEX, oil and grease, soluble lead
and volatile organics. The other samples were analyzed for oil and grease based upon the lack of detection of the other analytes
i F8-2. The 6" sample from FS-2 detected 1600 ppm oil and grease and 640 ppm TPHmo, while the 11’ sample was ND for
both 0&G and TPHmo. No VOCs were detected in cither the 6 or 11 samples. The other samples surrounding FS-2 were either
ND or exhibited low levels of ail and grease. This soil was not excavated. See Attachment 5.

At this time, the former Chevron station at 2681 Fruitvale Ave. located to the west and directly across Fruitvale Ave. had
mstalicd well MW-13 located down-gradient of both the Chevron and the City of Qakland sites. MW-13 had detected free
product, whereas the up-gradient wells from the former Chevron site had not, Chevron believed that the free product in MW-13
had originated from the City of Oakland site. To investigate this hypothesis, MW-F4 was installed between MW-13 and the
City’s site. In addition, two hydropunches, HP-F1 and HP-F3 were advanced within Davis Street, also down-gradient of the City
of Oakland site to depths of 15-16° bgs. HP-F2 wasg not advanced due to the existence of subsurface utilities. Because of slow
recharge in thesc hydropunches, a slotted casing, sand pack and bentonite seal was placed in these borings. The hydropunches
and MW-F4 were sampled. Groundwater sample from HP-F1 detected 26,000 ppb TPHg, and (.46, 0.16, 1.5, 4.4 ppm BTEX,
respectively,  The water sample from MW-F4 detected 3,500 ppb TPHg and 0.028, 0.0028, 0.033, 0.099 ppm BTEX,
respectively.  Although groundwater immediately down-gradient of the City’s site was contaminated it was still not clear if
contamination observed in MW-13 was partially or solely from this site. See Attachment 5

On Apnl 27, 1995, MW-F5 was installed southwest of the site on the east side of Fruitvale Ave., further down-gradient of MW-
12, On Junc 26, 1995, MW-F6 was instailed on the west side of Fruitvale Ave. also down-gradient of MW-13. Two soil
samples were collected from each of these wells, at 5" and just above groundwater, 9.5-11.0°. These samples were ND for TPHg
and BTEX. Initial sarapling from these wells detected 100 ppb to ND for TPHg and NI for BTEX suggesting the limits of the
plume had been determined. A mixture of the petroleum hydrocarbon product and water was collected from MW-13 and sent to
the laboratory of Friedman and Bruya for analysis. This product was determined to be degraded gasoline without any BTEX
constituents.  Semi-annual monitoring was mitiated at the site, including MW-13, Groundwater contamination appeared
locahized near the southwest comer of the site and extending just beyond MW-13. A thin, but measurable layer of free product
remained present in MW-13 and elevated dissolved TPHg was present in MW-F4. See Attachment 6, analytical result tables and
boring logs.
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Ot Qctober 30, 1998 ten soil boringzre advanced along the down-grachent cdge of th!tte. The totai depth of the bormgs was
approximately 207, extending approximately 10" below the top of groundwater. Approximately 40 pounds of ORC grout was
mjected under pressure into each boring, In addition, an absorbent sock was installed inte MW-13 for free product removal At
this same time, the Chevion site at 2681 Fruitvale had received site closure and the ownership of MW-13 tramsferred to the City
of Oakland. Sce Attachment 7 for these boring locations.

During the period between May through June 2002, 7% hydrogen peroxide was added to wells MW 13 and MW-F4 as a means of
oxidrzing dissolved or separate phase hydrocarbons and further oxygenate groundwater. Overall a total of 23 gallons of peroxide
was added to MW-F4 and 64.5 gallons into MW-13 to increase dissolved oxygen in the two highest impacted wells. DO
increased n the wells, however, sheen and small measurable amounts of free product continued to be present tn MW-13. See
Attachment 8 for a table of the quantity of peroxide additions made to each well and the correspondin g DO reading.

Limited over-excavation and enhanced bio-remediation was proposed for the site. On December 11, 2001, limited shallow
excavation was performed in the area around former sample F4-2°, which had detected 480 ppm lead and 940 ppm TPHmo.
Approximately 10 cy of soil was excavated from an area approxmmately 5’ by 5 by 3° deep. Confirmation samples were
collccted from the sidewalls (samples TP-1 through TP-4) and from the bottom, TP-5. These samples were ND for TPHmo and
the lead concentration ranged from 7.3-28 ppm.  Additional ORC was introduced into a trench, which was installed along the
down-gradicnt edge of the property, between the former tank pit and MWF-4. The trench, approximately 20°x 2°x10.5° depth,
was excavated and 500 pounds of ORC placed within the saturated zone, 8-10° bgs. See Attachment 8 for the locations of the
ORC trench and the over-excavated soils and the analytical results table

A utility and conduit study was performed. The primary utility, which could be 1mpacted from the plume is the sanitary sewer,
which runs down Frwitvale Ave. Based on the historic depth to groundwater, the sewer invert may intersect the plume during the
rainy season when the groundwater table rises, but would be below the sewer the rest of the year. An off-site well and basement
survey was performed by questionnaires and personal interviews, No wells or basements were identified through this survey.
The nearest surface water body, Sausal Creek is located approximately 5007 west of the site and would not be expected to be
impacted. No schools or hospitals were noted within a ' mile radius. See Aitachment 9.

In January 2002 a Risk Management Plan, RMP, was prepared for the site. The RMP includes notification to ACEH and the City
of Oakland Community and Economic Development Agency should land use change or future construction activitiés occur on
and offsite. ~ A Risk Evaluation prepared by the consultant determined that residual pollution did not pose a threat to future
residents and the site was subsequently developed into single-family residences. The RMP is attached.

Residual poltution exists in Davis Street, down-gradient of this site. The site 1s to be listed in the City of Oakland Permit
Tracking System to protect workers and the public if future subsurface activities occur,

On 2/13/2004 wells MW-F4 and MW-13 were sampled. TPHg up to 6,300 ppb and BTEX up to 48, 5.6, 680, 12.4 ppb,
respectively were detected in these weils, TPHg concentrations have gone up slightly in MW-F4 and gone down in MW-13.
The plume appears stable. See Attachment 10 for Groundwater Analytical Data.

IV, CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect exsting beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes No

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes No

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use?  Alameda County Environmental Health staff does not
make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our files io
datc, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon current land nse and conditions.

Site Management Requirements: Site is to be listed in the City of Qakland Permit Tracking System. Residual pollution from
the site remains i place in the city streets (Davis and Fruttvale St.). Future construction activities in these areas must observe
an appropnate health and safety plan. A Risk Management Plan has been subnmtted to protect workers and the pubhe 1f
future subsurface activities oceur.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes o

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned:’?hyes Number Decommissioned:}’—’ N} ;u:zma b;{ R{ eEt‘aa :nFeds /4/ (;I E[m v ;’

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None
2fs{0

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: None
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V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

L]

Considerations and/or Varances: .

No documentation regarding the removal of the former USTs exists other than a May 5, 197§ letter from Winter
Petroleum Service, Inc., contractor, stating that on April 28, 1978 they removed four USTs from the site.

Location of the 285 gallon UST, presumed to be waste oil, was not shown on any figures and is assumed to have been
located next to the other USTs.

TPHd was not run on soil or groundwater samples, whtch is required for a waste o1l UST removal. However, since
TPHd overlaps in the gas and motor oit boiling range, its presence would be detected in their analyses.

No groundwater sample beneath the former sump ever taken. In addition, TPHmo up to 640 ppm and oil and grease
up to 1600 ppm remain in place at a depth of 6’ bgs in the area of former boring FS-2, located in the center of the
former sump. Low levels of DCE and dichlorobenzene were detected i a sample from the sump but not analyzed in
soils samples beneath the sump. However, the 117 bgs sample from beneath FS-2 was ND for TPHg, mo and oil and
grease and VOCs,

Residual pollution remains in groundwater in the southwest edge of the property and offsite beneath Davis St.

The source of historic free product and dissolved product in off-site well MW-13 appears to be from the subject site.’
However, groundwater data down-gradient of MW-13 detect TPHg from ND to 100 ppb suggesting the plume ig
stable and attenuating.

Analysis for EDB, EDC, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA, and EtOH not performed.

Vertical extent of seil contamination not delineated in the areas of borings F8, F13, F14 and MW-F4. The areas of F14 and
MW-I'4 are down-gradient of the former tank and on the property boundary. These areas have been treated with ORC and
hydrogen peroxide injections and enhanced bio-remediation is expected to have occurred.  Well MW-F3 was installed
down-gradient of borings F8 and F13 and is screened to 26’ bgs into a silty clay. TPHg concentrations have been ND in this
welt from 1997 1999 when monitoring was discontinued. However, confirmation soil and groundwater sampling in the
treated arcas was not performed.

Concluston:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a significant threat to water
resources, public health and safety, and the environment under the current residential land use. Residual soil and groundwater
contamination in vicinity of former USTs appears localized and attenuating. Limited excavation and ORC and peroxide groundwater
treatment has been performed at the site. Contaminant concentrations have decreased wi wells, A risk assessment prepared for the
site indicates that the site does not appear to pose a significant threat to the public under the current use. It is anticipated that
bioremediation and attenuation process over time will be effective in reducing residual pollution remaining at this site. ACEH
staff recommend closure for this site,

V1. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Barney Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: 5 é& Date: 0//
Wﬁ' O 15/& forf
Approved by: Donna L. Drogos, P.E, Title! Supervising Hazardous Materals Specialist

Signature'/%w‘) W [7/ Date: 0/ 0o

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the mformation provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions,
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VH. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Betty Graham Title: Associate Water Resources Control Enginecr
RB Respm}sc: Concur, baSt?d solely upon information Date Submitted to RE:

contained in this case closure summary, c/&/0

Signature: Date:

Attachments:

Site Vicinity Map

Borings F1-F8 and Geotechnical Borings Site Plan

Soil Analytical Data and Boring Logs

Borings F1-F14, Shallow & Deep Sample Results and Analytical Data

Wells MW-FI-MWF3 Site Plan and Bormg Logs

Borings, Former Sump Samples (FS-1 through FS-4), MW.F4, MW-13 and HP-F1 & HP-F2
Groundwater and Soil Analytical Results and Boring Logs

Off-Site, On-Site and Neighboring Well Locations

. Soil Analytical Results and Boring Logs

10. Estimated Groundwater 1so-concentration Map and Proposed ORC Injection Points
1. Hydrogen Peroxide Addition Schedule

12, Over-excavation Limts Map and ORC Trench Locations

13. Soil Analytical Data

14. Risk Management Plan

15. Utilities Location Map

16. Groundwater Analytical Data

Aol B R

This document and the 1elated CASE CLOSURE LETTER, shall be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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|.Betty Graham - 2867 Fruvalo Ave Noglet
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VI REGIONAL BDARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Betly Graham

Title: Associnte Water Resaurnes Control Engincer

RE Responact Cancur, bagsd salely upon informtion
contuined in this casc closure summary.

Date Submined 1o &B: /O /E /0 lf

™ RO

Attachmenis:

Site Viciniyy Map
Boringa FL-FE vrd Qcoiczhnieal Borings Site Flan
Seil Analyticnl Duia and Boring Logs

Walls MW-PL-MWF3 Sitn Blan and Boring Logs

OIT-Site, On-Site and Nelghboring Well Locstions
Soil Analytical Results and Boring Loga

. Hydrogen Peroxide Addition Schedute

. Suil Anelytlee! Dma
. Risk Mamugement Plan
. Utilitics Location Map
16, Groundwaler Analytisal Poto

Thia documnn and the releied CASE CLOSURE LETYGR, itallbe rislsed by o food ngoncy a0 phrtaf the offlafsl ait fike.

Borings F1-F14, Shallow & Denp Sample Results and Amalytics! Data

Borings, Forruer Sinnp Sumplex (FS-)' through miy. MW/-P4, MW.13 mnd HP-F1 & HP-F2
Groundvmier and Soil Anntyrlea) Results and Boring Logs

1
2
3
4
5,
6
?
B
9‘ .
(0. Eaitnmed Groundwater so~concentration Magund Proposed ORC Jnjcction Peint:
I
12, Over-gxeavation Linits Map and ORC Trench Locations

”

14,

15

Post-it" Fax Note 7871 Da‘y%@ﬁjlgzga’ A/

Ta C From e:‘- "y q m\
~Rarney Lhan [0ty

Phaone # Phona #

Faxs‘_?_?7_ 7"3_?,5" Fax &
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Oakland, California
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TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR ORGANIC COMPOUNDS, SOILS

2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, California
January 1993

Total Petroleum :
Hydrocarbons (mg/kg)’ Volatile Organic Compounds (zg/kg)’
1.2-
Qi and dichloro- 1.2-
Samplc Depth Grease Ethyl- Total cthene dictloro-
Location (fect) Gasoline Motor Oil (mg/ky) Benzene Tolucene bhenzene Xylenes (total) benzene Acctone
Fl 2.0-2.5 <l <10 -- <5 <5 <5 <5 - - --
9.5-10.0 G <10 .- <5 <5 14 <5 - - -
11.0-11 8 06 < - <5 72 260 <5 -- - -
F2 20-25 <1 i -- <5 <A <5 <5 - -~ --
80-8.5 11 <) -- <5 <5 <A <5 - . -
I3 2.0-25 - <il <30 - - an - - - -
RO-RS - t4 300 - - - - - - -
| A1 2.0-2.5 37 940 - <5 - 0.4 <8 - . -
100-105 15 < I{} - <5 <5 320 <5 - - -
'S 2023 <1 <0 -- <53 <5 <3 <5 <8 <5 <5
8.0-8% <l <[ - <3 <3 <3 <3 <5 <5 <5
6 20-25 - <l - <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <3 <5
R.0-R.3 - <0 - <A <5 <5 <3 <3 <8 <5
17 20-25 -- i3 -- <5 <5 <3 <5 <3 <3 <5
®8.5-940 -- <10 - <3 <5 <5 <5 <5 <3 <5
1% 2.0-25 220 44 <A <3 3.400 17.000 -- .-
K394 R <) -- <A <5 5.400 T <h - - --
Sump 16 110060 1 101,000 <3 3000 930 2.000 1,140 1.200 4,200
Netes Sample {ocgtions me ~hows i Frgure 2. b Maotor oil, Rerosene. and diesel were measured. however, kerosene ae diesel

Laborgtory results we included in Appendis B,

-- indicates that xemple was not apalvzed 1or this compound -

Refer to Tabie | oy Labwasagory methods

wias not detected,

Only those compounds that wore present aive detection lmits are Jisted.



TABLE 4

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS, = - WATER
2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, California

January 1993

(ug/L)

Total Petrolenm

i

Hydrocarbons Volatile Organic Compounds
Sample Trans-1,3-
Location Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes dichloropropene
_F 13,000 610 18 330 46 <20
SN 6,300 11 <20 16 Q20 7
Fs <50 - - - - -
. <50 - - - - -

otes: Sample locations are shown in Figure 2.

Laboratory results are included in Appendix F.

Refer to Table 2 for laboratory methods.
-- indicates that sample was not analyzed for this compound.




SUMMARY OF LABORATORY RESULTS FOR METALS!
2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, California

TABLE E-1

IN SOILS

January 1993
(mgfkg)

Sample ~ Depth A S o R Al e D TR S
Location - . (feet). " Sh As. _Ba " Be ' (o L €t P . Mgl Ni vy . Zn
Fl1 20-25 -- - - - - - - 5.7 - - - -

9.5-10.0 - - - - - - - <25 - - - -
11.0-11.5 - - - - -- - - <25 - - - -
2 20-2.5 - - - - - - -- i4 - - - -~
8.0-85 - - - - - - - 96 - - - -
F4 2025 - - - - -~ - - 480 (1.1) - - - -
10.0-10.5 - - - -- - - - 35 - - - -
Fs 20-25 <10 4.1 <0.25 0.08 4.1 18 30 51 <005 20 13 17
8085 <10 33 <0.25 0.09 4.1 18 34 62 <0.05 0 13 i9
Fs 2025 <1.0 14 207 0.89 11 22 38 120 (0.6) 0.48 39 40 75
8.0-85 28 90 120 0.75 14 62 29 i3 0.14 i10 44 55
F7 2025 <10 10 150 0.62 13 80 27 13 0.120 110 29 60
8590 <10 53 <0.25 0.11 43 18 3.1 52 0.510 22 12 ig
F8 2.0.2.5 - -- - - - - -- 48 - - - -
8590 - - - - -- - - 19 - - -- -
Sump <10 23 150 <0.05 19 12 101 1,300 0.190 68 3T 340 ]
Notes: Sample locations are shown in Figure 2. ' Cadmium (Cd), Molybdenum (Mo), Selenium (Se), Silver {Ag), and Thallium (T1)

Laboratory results are included in Appendix E.

-- indicates that sam
Refer to Table 1 for

ple was not analyzed for this compound,
laboratory methods,

Wwere not present above levels of detection. The detection
mg/kg; Mo: 0.25 mg/kg; Se: 0.5 mg/lkg;
Values in parentheses are soluble lead con

Extraction Method.

mits arer Cad: 0.05
Ag: 0.25 mg/kg; and TI: 2.0 mgfke.
centration presented in mg/L using Waste



DRILLING LOG

BASELINE
5900 Hollis Street, Suite D

Emeryville, CA 94608
{510) 420-8686

Location __2662 Fruitvale, Oakland, CA

Driller HEW Drilling

Method Hollow Stem

Logger SP/WKS Datum Bore size 734"

Boring No. __Fi
Project No. 92404A0.02

Date 1-20-93

Casing size _ NA

Depth Graphic Lithology Notes
0 Asphalt
GW Baserock
1 — Dark gray, silty CLAY, with sand. Low-medium HNu = ¢ ppm in
plasticity, soft-firm, moist. breathing zone
— CL 3-36
2 =
L:i
3
fo— o~ —— — ] Dark brown CLAY, trace gravel, low plasticity, moist.
CL
— CL Brown, silty CLAY with gravel, veinlets of 579
iron oxide, low plasticity, firm to stiff, moist.
| Tncreased silf. 3-6-6

g 1inch = 1.5 feet

- rl'.
i haea

92404 A0.LOG(2/25/93)

Page 1 _of 2




DRILLING LOG

BASELINE
5900 Hollis Street, Suite D
Emeryville, CA 94608

(510} 420-8686
Location __2662 Fruitvale, Oakland, CA Boring No. __Fl
Driller HEW Drilling Project No. 92404A0.02
Method Hollow Stem Date 1.20-93

Logger SP/WKS Datum Bore size 734"

Casing size __NA

Depth Graphic Lithology Notes
10
— CL
1§
HH 6-7-8
— SW Dark greenish gray, gravelly clayey SAND, very fine
grained, pravel, 14" to %" subangular to subrounded HNu = 1 ppm in cuttings
12 -— clasts, firm, wet. Petroleurn odor
¥ TBDJTD. = 13 feet Q/O&P
14 |- i‘)
15 —
6 |-
o 17 .

e 1inch = 1.5 feet

92404A0.L0OG(2/25/93)

Page 2 of 2



BASELINE
5900 Hollis Street, Suite D

DRILLING LOG Emeryville, CA 94608
{510) 420-8686

Location __ 2662 Fruitvale, Qakland, CA Boring No. __F2
Driller HEW Drilling Project No. 92404A0.02
Method Hollow Stem Date 1-21-03
Logger SP/WKS  Datum Bore size N Casing size __NA
" Depth Graphic Lithology Notes
0 HNu = 0 ppm in
Asphalt
5P breathing zone
GwW 1 ppm in soil
B k
asered Hit pipe (electrical?)
1 — Dark brown, silty CLAY with sand, veinlets with iron runs paratlel to Fruiivale
oxide, medium-low plasticity, firm, moist. between light poles
— 5-6-7
CL
2 ——
3
F = ——— Dark gray, silty CLAY with sand, trace gravel,
4 — high-medium plasticity, soft, moist.
5 e
CH 0 ppm breathing zone
0.5 ppm in soil
6 .
7 -
— TB.D. =75 feet
8 .
i
HH
~— Increase in gravel and sand at 8.5 fect, 1-3-4
A 4 1 ppm in soil
9 || TD. = 9 feet 0 ppm in breathing zone
10 —
E Scale: 1 inch = 1.5 feet 92404A0.LOG(2/25/93)

Signature Page 1 _of 1




" DRILLING LOG

BASELINE

5900 Hollis Street, Suite D -
Emeryvilie, CA 94608
{510) 420-8686

Location __2662 Fruitvale, Oakland, CA

Boring No. __F3

Driller HEW Drilling

Project No. 92404A0.02

Method Solid Stem

Date 1-20-93

Logger SP/WKS Datum Bore size 6"

Casing size __NA

Depth Graphic Lithology Notes
0 Asphalt
GW Baserock
1 - Very dark brown, gravelly silty CLAY, medijum-low HNu = 0 ppm in boring
plasticity, %" to 12", subangular clasts, firm, 7-5-8
|— moist.
CL
2 ]
HE Dark brown, silty CLAY, med to low plasticity,
— veinlets with red iron oxide stain, moist.
3 |
CL
4 L
5 Pr——
6 |
7 - —— 4 Light brown, clayey, gravelly SAND, very fine to Drilling eastest around
fine-grained, %4" 0 1", subrounded to subangular 7 feet
— SW clasts, low to moderate plasticity clay, very
loose, moist. 3-32
8 —
o ¥ |
TBD/TD. =95 feet
10 |-

Scale: 1 inch = 1.5 feet

Signature

92404 A0.LOG(2/25/93)

Page 1 _ of 1



DRILLING LOG

BASELINE
5900 Hollis Street, Suite D
Emeryville, CA 24608

{510} 420-8686
Location __2662 FPruitvale, Oakland, CA Boring No. _F4
Driller HEW Drilling Project No. 92404A0.02
Method Hollow Stem Date 1-20-93

Logger SP/WKS  Datum Bore size 734"

Casing size _ NA

Depth Graphic

Litholegy

Notes

0 Asphalt
GW Baserock
1 |~ Gw Reddish brown, sandy GRAVEL with clay, moist. HNu = 3 ppm in boring
{0 ppm in breathing zone
CL
2 —1 Dark gray silty CLAY, damp, some veinlets with iron 3-4-5
oxide, soft to firm, moist.
3 — Brown, silty CLAY, medium to high plasticity, soft to
CL firm, moist.
4 |
Becoming lighter brown in color.
5 e
6 —
i F— Dark gray, silty CLAY, high plasticity, increase Drilling became easier
in moisture, decrease in stiffness. at about 7.5 feet
Potentiometric surface at
7 feet; groundwater. at
B — CH 10.5 feet
HNu 15 ppm in soil
cuttings
Petroleum odor at 7 feet
9 P Dark gray, silty SAND with clay, very fine grained,
very loose, moist. 1-1-6
—'-I SP-SC | T.BD. =9.5 feet
10 1
de: 1joch = 1.5 feet 02404 A0.LOG(2/25/93)
gnature Page 1 _of 2__




— BASELINE
5900 Hollis Street, Suite D

DRILLING LOG Emeryville, CA 94608

{610) 420-8686
Location __2662 Fruitvale, Oakland, CA Boring No. __F4
Dritler HEW Dirilling Project No.  92404A0.02
Method Hollow Stem Date 1-20-93
Logger SPAWKS Datum Bore size 1% Casing size __NA
Depth Graphic ' Lithology Notes
10 Strong petroleum odor
Dark gray, clayey sandy GRAVEL, %" to 34", subangular Floating product gasoline
to angular clasts, loose, wel. less than Y inch thick
Free water at 10.5 feet
nyY TD. = 11 feet
12 —
13 —
14 |-
15 —
16 —
‘ _
:
Scale: 1 inch = 1.5 feel 92404A0.LOG(2/25/93

Sipnature Page 2 of 2




DRILLING LOG

e e LR N WPFIEVEE

BASEUNE
5900 Hollis Street, Suite D
Emeryville, CA 94608

{610) 420-8686
Location __2662 Fruitvale, Oakland, CA Boring No. _F5
Driller HEW Drilling Project No. 92404A0.02
Method Hoilow Stem Date 1-20-93
Logger -SP/WKS Datum Bore size 754" Casing size __NA
e
Depth Graphic Lithology Notes
{
0 Asphalt
GW Baserock
1 —— Light brown, SAND, homogeneous, very fine to 466
sp fine, dry, loose. Some wood fragments, HNu = O ppm in cuitings
[
2
L==_:.
3 |
Increase in moisture.
a
5 .
Ll ¢
4
—
8 .
i Light brown, SAND, homogeneous, very fine to fine, 1-0.5-0.5
1 loose, wet. Some wood fragments.
Groundwater at 8.75 feet
oW}
10 o T.B.D./T.D, = 10 feet Groundwater sampled
Saale: {inch= 1.5 feet 92404 A0.LOG(2125/93
F Signature | Page 1 _of 1
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DRILLING LOG

BASELINE
5900 Hollis Street, Suite D

Emeryville, CA 94608
{510) 420-8686

Location __ 2662 Fruitvale, Oakland, CA

Driller HEW Drilling

Method Solid Stem

Logger se Datum Bore size 6"

Boring No. | <]
Project No. 92404A0.02

Date 1-21-93

Casing size __NA

Depth Graphic Lithology Notes
0
halt
Asphal HNu = 1 ppm in breathing
GW Baserock zone
HNu = 5 ppm in boring
i — Dark brown, silty CLAY trace sand and gravel, 1-1.2
medium to low plasticity, very soft, moist,
—
2 —— CL
3 —
Dark brown, silty CLAY, trace sand and gravel, medium
4 - CH to high plasticity, very soft, moist.
L
6 |
7
— T.B.D. =75 feet
8 Brown, gravelly CLAY with sand, medium plasticity,
b 4 14" to 34" inch subrounded-rounded clasts, very 2-4-6
— GC soft-firm, wet. Free water at 8.25 feet
Potentiometric surface at
g L TD. = 9.0 feet 70 feet
10 —
Scale: 1 inch = 1.5 feet 92404A0.LOG(2/25/93




DRILLING LOG

BASELINE

5900 Hollis Street, Suite D
Emeryville, CA 94608
(510) 420-8686

Location 2662 Fruitvale, Qakland, CA

Driller HEW Drilling

Method Hollow Stem

Logger SP/WKS Datum Bore size A

Boring No. __F7
Project No. 92404A0.02
Date 1-21-93

Casing size __NA
l> Depth Graphic Lithology Notes
r
0 Asphalt
GwW Baserock
1 H— Reddish brown, sandy GRAVEL with clay,
GW-GC | very loose, moist.
1 2-1-2
2 - HNu = 0 ppm
. Light brown, SAND, fine grained, homogenous, Gas-tech = 0 ppm
— SP very loose, moist. (restarted hole
1-foot to the west)
3 |
- ———— Dark brown, silty sandy CLAY, high plasticity,
fine-grained, very soft, moist.
4 — Increase in plasticity.
CH 1-2-3
5 —
6 m Decrease in sand.
7 e o e o e o
Dark brown, silty CLAY, high plasticity,
CH soft-firm, very moist. 4-4-5
8 TR.D, =80 feet
Dark brown, silty gravelly CLAY, medivm-low 3.7-4
4 — CL plasticity, 114" angular clasts, organic maiterial,
soft-firm, moist.
9 Light brown, clayey gravelly SAND, medium to fine
Sw grained, %4" - 14" diameter subangular clasts, very
— loose, loose, wet.
TD. =95 feet
10 -—

: Scale: 1 inch = 1.5 feat

;
J Qinnntura

92404 A0.L0OG(2/25/92

Page 1___of 1




DRILLING LOG

BASELINE
5900 Hollis Street, Suite D

Emeryville, CA 94608

{610) 420-8686
IF
Location __2662 Fruitvale, Qakland, CA Boring No. __F8
Driller HEW Drilling Project No. 92404A0.02
Method Hollow Stem Date 1-20-93
Logger sSp Datum Bore size 734" Casing size __NA
Depth Graphic Lithology ’ Notes
0 Asphalt
GwW Baserock
1 — Dark brown, gravelly silty CLAY with sand, medium-low
plasticity, %" to %" subangular Ciasts, fine-medinm
T CL grained, firm-soft, moist. .
2 | 4-6-6
. Petroleum odor
3 -
Dark gray, gravelly silty CLAY, light gray and
rust stains, medinm-low plasticity, 14" to %", subangular HNu = 1 ppm
clasts, moist.
4 — Increase in plasticity.
CL
5 L
6 L
7
— T.B.D. =75 feet .
- Dark bluish gray, clayey sandy GRAVEL, %" to 3" 0-0-4 '
#Hi ow subrounded to subangular clasts, very loose, wet.
9Y TD. =90 feet Strong petroleum odor
(J&
cQ -
- Scale: 1 inch = 1.5 feet 92404A0.LOG(2/25/3)

i Signature

Page 1 _of 1.



TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS Figure 3
CONCENTRATIONS IN SHALLOW SOIL
2 TO 3 FEET DEPTH Former Grease

Facility
F3 .
l F10 NAND/ND Landscaping
Curb —j i
i / ND/NIVND if the
LT ‘ x F
[ ] s e
F§ oz ® <
4 o 4 /;///; . Fil ‘fj
F2 T — ' SRR 8 1// “/:/ ‘://"/.// ’ ND72/ND %_',Jll
NDADAL 31\5' : N F12 )
Former Gas g 4 g '4’,‘” - ,/'/‘f,:.“-,s\ 2ND r;'
and Oil Facility o £ EW Lo {5/// Eg 4 sl
§ e i R RPN //'/ / /// //{/////, 3 7/ND/S40 E“g'
. + o-MWF3 i 3 5@5‘
. 3 | ND/NAMND 7 2301290 4
E M i 't 'i-'-'"*#-.‘ﬁ-‘ssa ?..
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']- : i Repair :, ;_'
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=} NDINDND ! NDANDAD ;)f|
E M ] L4 R
£ : 2
T o MWE2 [ Sp— %
. NDANDND K14 ;
k —T Driveway
Davis Stree(
<77 TPH Concentration >100 mg/kg

Legend
2y s Soil Boring Location

Outline of Former Service
Station Facilities
(1946 Sanborn Map)

MW-E2 © Monitoring Well Location

s2Npma0  TPH as Gasoline/Keroseng/Motor Oil

Approximate Location of Concentrations {mg/kg)

"""" *"  Tanks Removed in 1978

(Trans Pacific, 1986) ND Not Detected

———— Project Site Boundary NA Not Analyzed

----------- Approximate Geophysical Anomaly
(Possible Underground Tank)
(BCA Geophysics, 1993) Approximate

2662 F1 " Ao o e
Oaklan  ATTACHMENT 3 N

92404-A0.03 9/9/93




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS Figure 4
CONCENTRATIONS IN DEEP SOIL
8 TO 11 FEET DEPTH

Former Grease
/Facility Landscaping
Iy

L e AR T TR R LR NG
" F10 . o1 MW-F1 [

Curb - I WHIND b Fle © \ ND/NAND ‘ff
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P27 i FI2 ‘;‘;!
1.1/ND/ND 2 o 1S/MNDIND g — ,;I
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' 3 W Bl
| Auto ‘F5 al
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Driveway

Legend Davis Street
QOutline of Former Service oy
Station Facilities i .
(1946 Sanborn Map) . L TPH Councentration >100 mg/kg
Approximate Location of 246130 gtfllceag[ersolinF/K{;;O;;encMOwr Cil
""""" Tanks Removed in 1978 alions (mg/kg
(Trans Pacific, 1986)
ND Not Detected
v == Project Site Boundary
NA Not Analyzed

F9 & Soil Boring Location
Approximate Geophysical Anomaly

{Possible Underground Tank)

MW-F2 @ Mamnitoring Well Location

* BL'OW,',\OH and Grease Detected In Sample
» Approximate
2662 Fruitvale Avenne -~ R ——
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Table I - Summary of Analytical Resuylts, Soil (continued)

Sample Sample Depth TPH as TIH as TI'H as Qil & Ethyl-

Location Iate {feet) Gasoline! Kerosene?! Motor 0jf)? Grease® Benzene? Toluene* henzene? Xylenes®
0 8-10-93 30" <] <] <30 - <(1.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
gsm 1 76 <30 -- <{).005 <0.008 0L.452 042
10 R-10-93 0 <1 <l <30 <50 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005
100" 0 33 <30 <50 <0.005 <(.005 0.073 0.230
I°11 8-10.93 2.5 o<t 2 <30 <%0 <005 <0.005 <(} 005 <0005
oo 2 6 <30 <50 <0.005 00712 <0005 0009
Fl12 8-10-03 2.5 2 2 <30 - <0.00% 0.047 <(1.005 <0.005
Q95" 2 <l <30 . <0 005 <0.005 <{.005 <(.005
13 8-10-93 3.0 2340 12 9 - <0.030 0,750 (.550 1.500
g s 1500 650 <30 - <{} 200) 3.700 8.800 R.140
FFig 8-10-93 300 <1 <] <30 - <0 (05 <0.005 <0.005 <Q.00s
1.5 1.600 150 <30 -- 3400 3.160 5.700 6.0HH

Monitorine Welis
MWw.1:] 8-11-93 o <] -- <{( -- <0 005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005
. <l - <10 - <{).005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW._12 8-10-93 3o <l <l <30 -~ <(LO05 <().003 <(1L.O0S <(.005
) 12.0" <l 3 <30 - <(LOK™ <3008 <(.005 <0.005
MWw.):3 K-11-93 R <1 .- <1Q - <().005 <1005 <(.005 <(.005
[TAE A 33 - <H} -~ <0015 <015 ®.a77 <005

I |
YIHAO I ph 071Gz -y {Contined)
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:LLING LOG

=

ation 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Qakland, CA Boring no, F-9
ler HEW Project no.  92404-A0.03
hod Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger Date 8/10/93
ger WKS Datuom Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size
th (ft.) Graphic Lithology Notes
0
Asphalt top.
GwW Base Rock
1
CL Reddish brown/brown silty CLAY with sand and gravel, low
plasticity, soft-firm, red iron oxide stained veinlets, damp.
2
]| HNu = O ppm in breathing zone.
| HNu = 40 ppm in borehole.
HNu = 100 ppm in sample,
3 3-3-5
4 ety W s A o
Black to very dark brown, silty CLAY, trace sand, low plasticity,
soft 1o firm, maoist. *

5 | CL

6 p—

7

CH Dark gray, silty CLAY, high plasticity, soft to firm, very moist.  [Petroleum odor.

8 1 HNu = () ppm in breathing zone.
HNu peak = 600 ppm in
borehole.

2-2-1
9
Dark Gray, silty, clayey SAND, trace gravel, very fine-grained,  [2-2-1
3 subangular clasts, 1/3-inch diameter, very loose, wel.
10 y jo]
10f2 (82404aDL xlw-8/16/93)

ASELINE - 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D + Emeryville, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686 - Fax {510) 4201707




K ]

LING LOG )
;_t 2662 Fruitvale Avenue. Oakland, CA Boring no. F-9
T HEW Project no,  92404-A0.03
Hollow-sterm continuous-flight auger Date £/10/93
T WKS Datum __ Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size
) Graphic Lithology Notes
:l Sw Same as above.
Total Depth = 10.5 feet.
i psrw—
4 fmw——
5 e
16 |
17 |
18 .
19 -
20
®20f2 (92404aDL xw-8/16/93) '
IASELINE - 65900 Hollis Street, Suite D Emeryville, CA 94608 (510) 420-8686 Fax (510) 420-1707
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9662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA

Boring no. F-10

"HEW Project no.  92404-A0.03
... Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger Date 8/10/93
i WKS Datum Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size
9 Graphic Lithology Notes
3 Asphalt
GwW Base Rock
&
e‘--‘f“f
v CL Dark reddish-brown, silty CLAY with sand, trace gravel, soft,
! firm, low plasticity, damp.
H
B 2
”éf J HNu = { ppin in breathing zone,
| CL Black, silty CLAY with sand, sofl to firm, low plasticity, damp  [HNu = 700 ppm in horehole.
(o moist. 2-5-6
3 o
AL
hy
4
'——-
5 rt——
6
—
7 f—r—
e - CH Dark gray, silty CLAY wilh sand, high plasticity, soft,
very moist,
8 [ Petroleum odor
HNu = 0 ppm in breathing zone,
- HNu = 1M} ppm in borehole.
HNu = 150 ppm in sample.
10 2-2-4
Page 1 of 2 (92404aDL xiw-8/16/93)

BASELINE -+ 6900 Hollis Street, Suite D - Emeryville, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686 - Fax (510) 420-1707




*0662 Fruitvale Avenue, Guldand, CA Boring no, F-10
"HEW Projectno. 92404-A0.03°
" Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger Date
T WKS Datum Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size

Graphic Lithology Notes

Dark gray, silty SAND, with gravel and clay, fine- to very
fine-grained, subangular clasts, up (o 1-inch diameter, loose, wet.
2-3-4

M1y

12 Total Depth = lé.O feet.
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

Page 2 0f 2 (92404aDL. Xiw-8/16/93)

BASELINE - 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D - Emeryville, CA 94608 - (510} 420.8686 - Fax (510) 420-1707



Boring no. F-11
Project no.  92404-A0.03
Date 8/10/93

Datum Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size
Lithology Notes
Asphalt
Base Rock
Reddish-brown, clayey GRAVEL, subangular clasts, 1/2-inch HNu = 0 pm in breathing zone.
diameter, loose, moist. HNu = 20 ppm in borehole.
HNu = 70 ppm in sample
Yellowish-brown, silty, gravelly SAND, fine-grained, loose, Petroleum odor
moist. 4-4.-5
Dark gray, clayey SAND with silt, loose, damp,
LI 4 |
ML/CL  [Dark gray, clayey SILT/silty CLAY.KIow plasticity, soft, moist.
5
6 —
7 p—ry
8
’—-—
o [TTTTmTT
ML HNu = () ppm in breathing zone.
Dark gray, clayey SILT with sand, soft, low plasticity. very HNu = 190 ppm in borehole.
moist. 2-3-3
10 Increase in sand content at 10 feet.
Page t of 2 {82404aDL xiw-8/16/93)
BASELINE §900 Hollis Street, Suite D Emeryville, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686 - Fax {510) 420-1707




Boring no. F-11

Project no.  92404-A0.03

Date 8/10/93

Qilow-stem continuous-flight auger
“WKS Datum

Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size

Graphic

Lithology

Notes

Same as above,

; 12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20

Total Depth = 10.5 feet

r2of2
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; 2 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA Boring no. F-12
v Project no.  92404-A0.03
ollow-stem continuous-flight auger Date 8/10/93
WKS Datum Bore size 7% Casing size
Graphic Lithology Notes
Asphait
GW Base Rock : Petroleum odor at 1.5 feet.

Dark-browi/greenish gray gravelly CLAY, high plasticity,
CL Va-inch subangular clasts, soft, moist.

3-3-5 petroleum odor

| Dark gray clayey SILT/silty CLAY, low plasticity, soft, veinlets, [HNu = ) pn in breathing zone,
moist. HNu = 60 ppm in borehole,
ML/CL ' HNu = 140 ppm in sample.
|
| 4
| w
‘ ---------- Dark gray to black, silty CLAY, low plasticity, soft, moist.
5 - CL
\
. 6 L
7 p—re——
8 pr——
o [TTTTTTTTTT Petroleum odor
Sw Dark gray to gray, clayey SAND with silt, very finc-graincd, very[IHNu = ( ppn in breathing zone.
lonse, wet. HNu = 3(}{} ppm in borehole,
[INu = 140 ppin in sample.
10 yhis 3-3-2
Page tof 2 (92404301, Xiw-8/16/93)
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BRILLING LOG ®

2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA

¥ ﬁ Location

Driller

HEW .

Method

Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger

Logger

WKS Datum Bore size

Boring no. F-12
Project no. 92404-A0.03

Date 8/10/93

Casing size

Depth (ft.)

Graphic Lithology

Notes

10

11

12

13

14

16

16

17

18

19

20

Same as above.

Total Depth = 10.5 feet.

Page20f 2

BASELINE

{92404aDL xiw-B/16/93)

. §900 Hollis Street, Suite D - Emeryville, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686 - Fax (510) 420-1707




G LOG
1662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA Boring no. F-13
HEW Project no. 92404-A0.03
" Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger Date 8/10/93
WwKS ~_Datuin Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size
Graphic Lithology Notes
Asphalt top.
GW Base Rock with clay.
1 fsrmm——
Greenish-gray, silty SAND with clay, fine- to medium-grained, Strong petroleum odor
2 Sw loose, moist. HNu = 0 ppw in breathing zone.
] HNu = 50 ppm in borehole.
|| HNu = 120 ppm in siznple.
2-2-3
3
Dark brown to black, silty CLAY, high plasticity, soft, moist,
4
5 | CH
6 jrosm—
7 —
8 | s n v e i Am e A ey
Dark gray SAND, fine-grained, loose, very moist. Strong petroleum odor
11Ny = 3 ppm in breathing zone.
- HNu = 600 ppm in borehole.
9 HNu = 150 ppm in sample.
221
sp
10 ok
Page1of 2 (92404aDL xiw-8/16/93)
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DRILLING LOG .

Location

2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA

Driller

HEW

Method

Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger

Logger

WKS Datum Bore size 7 3/4-inch

Boring no. F-13

Project no.  92404-A0.03

Date 8/10/93

Casing size

Depth (ft.)

Graphic Lithology

Notes

10

h 4

sP

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

CH
Total Depth = 10.5 feet.

Dark gray, silty CLAY, high plasticity, very soft, wet.

Page 2of 2
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_.{“

HLLING LOG @ o

wation . 2662 Fruitvale Avenuc, Oakland, CA Boring no. F-14
tier HEW Project no. 92404-A0.03
Hathod T Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger Date &/10/93
Logger WKS Datum Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size
! Depth (ft.) Graphic Lithology Notes
0
Asphalt top.
GW Base Rock.
1
CL Dark brown, silty CLAY with trace gravel, low plasticity, soft HNu = 0 ppm in breathing zone.
to firm, veinlets, iron oxide stained, damp. HNu = 17 ppm in borehole.
2 4.5-6
3
4 jom—
5 _____ Becoming brown
6 e
7 e
8 pree——
---------- Dark gray sandy CLAY with silt, high plasticity, firin, moist. Strong petroleum odaor
9 CH HNu = () ppin in breathing zone.
HNu = 20 ppm in borehole.
HNu = 130 ppm in sample.
4-6-4
10
Pagefof2 (92404aDL xlw-B/16/93)
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{LING LOG ® @

2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA

Boring no. F-14

16 L_

17
18
18

20

HEW Project no. 92404-A0.03
Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger Date £/10/93
WKS Datum Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size
pth (ft.) Graphic Lithology Notes
10
CH
] Dark bluish gray, gravelly SAND, trace clay, fine- to medium- 8-11-14
SwW grained, subrounded to rounded clasts, 1/3- to 1/2-inch diameter,
11 | medium dense, very moist.
- . . .
CH Motiled dark gray and brown, siity CLAY, high plasticity,
12 - stiff, moist.
Total Depth = 12 feet
13 |
14 |
15

Page 2 of 2

(92404aDL xhw-B/16/93)
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DRILLING LOG

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA Boring no. MW-F]
Driller HEW Project no. 92404-A0,03
Method Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger Dute 8/11/93
Logger WKS Datam 104,82 {1 Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size 2-inch
Depth (ft.) Graphic Lithology Notes
0
Asphalt top
GwW Buse rock
1
2 - . ‘
1Nu = { ppin in breathing zone
HNu = S ppm in borehole
Browa, gravelly SAND with clay, fine- 10 medium-grained, HNu = H) ppm in sample
3 subangular o subrounded clasts 173 to 3/4-inch diameter, loose,  |8-5-5
rootlets, moist to damp.
4 i
Very dirk gray, silty CLAY trace sand, low plasticity, solt
[inn, moist,
S
CL
6 e
7 ammame
8 prrr— W Sl e ey BB e o)
Brown, sundy GRAVEL wilh clay. subanguiar to subrounded
GwW clasts up o 1.5 inch in diameter, sandstone, shale clasts. fine-
9 Lo coarse-grained sand, loose rootlets, moist to very moist (I5lh).
HNu = () ppm in breathing zone
HNu = 17 ppm in sample
7-9-9
10
Page 1 of 3 {92404aDL xw-8/16/93)
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DRILLING LOG

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Qukland, CA Boring no. MW-F1
Driller HEW Project no.  92404-A0.03
Method Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger Urate 8/11/93
Logger WKS Datum 104,82 ft. Bore size 7 3M-inch Casing size 2-inch
Depth (ft.) Graphic Lithology Notes
10
Increase in clay content
11 |
GwW
12 |
13
—
1INy = () ppm in breathing zone
. CH Mottled pale brown-gray, silty CLAY, high plasticity, soft, HNu = 15 pprin in borehole
veinlets, wel. 3-3-3
| Water on tip of sampler
15
L
16 ]
. Brown, sundy GRAVEL, 1/3- to 1.5-inch subanguiar, subrounded
Gw clusts, sandstone, chert, shale clasts, loose, wet.
17
L] 18 e
’ 19 SW Brown, silty SANI, fine- to very fine-grained, very loose, wet,
—
1HNu = () ppm in bresthing zone
(-7-14
. Brown, sandy GRAVEL, with clay, 1/3- to 1.5-inch subangular,
20 Gw subrounded clasts, sundstone, chert, shale clasts, loase, wel.
Page 2ol 3 (92404a0L xIw-8/16/93)
BASELINE 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D Emeryville, CA 94608 (510) 420-8686 Fax (510) 4201707




DRILLING LOG

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA Boring no. MW-FI
Driller HEW Projectno.  92404-A0.03
Method Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger Date 8/11/93
Logger WKS Datum 104.82 f1. Bore size 7 3/4-inch Cusing size 2-inch

Depth (It.) Graphic Lithology Notes

20

, Same as above,

21 GwW
22
23 )
Pale brown, sundy SILT with clay, firm, wet,

24

25
HNu = O ppm in breathing zone

6-12

26 Totul Depth = 26 fect
27
28
29

30
Page 3of 3 (92404aDL..xiw-B/16/93}

BASELINE - 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D - Emeryville, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686 - Fax (510) 420-1707




DRILLING LOG

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA Boring no. MW-F2
Driller HEW Project no.  92404-A0.03
Method Hollow-stem continupus-flight auser Date 8/10/93
Logger WKS Datom 102.42 ft. Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size 2-inch
Depth (fi.) Graphic Lithology Notes
0
Asphalt top
GW Base rock
1 _ CL Dark brown, gravelly CLAY, low plasticity, subangular 10 HNu = 0 ppm in breathing zone
subrounded clasts, 1/3- 10 1/2-inch diameter, soft damp. HNu = 70 ppm in borehole
HNu = 180 ppm in sample
Dark brown-very durk gray, silty CLAY, low plasticity, firm, 3-4-6
2 | veinlets, damp
3 | CL
4 e
5 —
6 | Becoming brown, trace of sandstone clasts.
7 e
8 ] .
Dark greenish-gray sandy CLAY, trace gravel, high plasticity,
finc-grained, 13-inch diameter subangular clasts, firm, veinlets,
very moist.,
9 CL
[iNu = ppm in breathing zone
HNu = 30 ppm in borehole
HNu = 100 ppm in sample
10 4-8-9
Page 1 of 2 (92404aDL. xiw-8/16/93)
BASELINE - 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D Emeryville, CA 94608 {5610) 420-8686 Fax (510) 420-1707




DRILLING LOG

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oukland, CA Boring no.  MW-F2
Driller HEW Project no.  92404-A0.03
Method Hollow-stem continuous-Nipht auger Date 8/10/93
Logger WKS Datum 102.42 ft. Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size 2-inch
Depth (I1.) Graphic Lithology Notes
10
J Same as above.
CL
1 ]
3-5-6
Greenish-gray sandy CLAY, wilth gravel, fine- to medivm-
12 CL grained, subrounded to angular clasts, 1/2 to 3/4 inch in
diameler, low plasticity, fimm to stifl, wet,
13 | Gray, claycy GRAVEL, with sand, subangular clusts of shale,
GC sandstone. saltstone, 1/2- 10 2-inch diameter, secams of clay. wet 1o
[ very moist,
14 3-6-14
-
15 |
13-9-13
| ]
16 ||
|
LU
Light brown. silty SAND, trace clay. very finc-grained to ‘
18 ¢ fine-grained, loose, medium dense, wet,
|| SW HNu = ¢ ppm in breathing zone
7-13-16
19 _'_
||
20 | Total Depth = 20 feet
Page 20f 2 (82404aDL.xw-8/16/93)
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DRILLING LOG

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA Boring no. MW-F3
Driller HEW Project no.  92404-A0.03
Method Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger Date 8/11/93
Logger WKS Datum 102.92 11, Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size 2-inch
Depth (ft.) Graphic Lithology Notes
0
Asphall cover
GC Brown, clayey gravel Base Rock
1
CL Dark brown, silty CLAY, wrace gravel, low plasticity,
solt-firm, red oxade stained, veinlets, damp,
2
] HNu = 0 ppm in breathing zone.
| |- HNu = 30 ppm in borehole.
HNuy = 40 ppm in sample,
3 4-6-7
4 ottt
5 o r——
6 | Becoming brown at 6 feet.
7 ———
8 | Moted olive, gray-brown sandy CLAY with siltand gravel, high
plasticity, fine-grained, solt-finn, veinkets, moisl.
CH
9
HNu = () ppm in breathing zone.
{INu = 10 ppm in borehole,
FHNu = 50 ppm in sample,
10 4-6-10)
Page1of3 (92404aDL xiw-8/16/93)
BASELINE - 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D Emeryville, CA 94608 (510) 420-8688 Fax (510) 420-1707
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DRILLING LOG

Location 2662 Fruilvale Avenue, Oukland, CA Boring no. MW-F3
Driller HEW Project no.  92404-A0.03
Method Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger Date 8/11/93
Logger WKS Datum 102.92 fi. Bore size 7 3/4-inch Casing size 2-inch
Depth (ft.) Graphic Lithology Notes

10

11

12

13

14

15

16 %

17

18

Decrease in sand content.

CH

Light brown, sundy CLAY/clayey SAND, truce gravel, red
CL/SC oxide stains, very fing- to finc-gramed, very loose, wel.

20

] sC Light brown, clayey SAND, very fine-grained, very loose, wet.

3-5-7

HNu = () ppmi in breathing zone.,
4-5-6
Water-tilled veinlets

Page 20l 3
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DRILLING LOG

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA Boring no. MW-F3
Driller HEW Project no.  92404-A0.03
Method Hollow-stem continuous-flight auger Date 8/11/93
Logger WKS Datum 102,92 fi Bore size 7 M4-inch Casing size 2-inch
Depth (ft.) Graphic Lithology Notes
20
SC Light brown, clayey SAND with gravel, very fine- to medium-  |4-6-4
grained, subangular to rounded clasts, up to 1 5-inch diameter,
loose, wet.
21 || SwW
Light brown, silty SAND, trace clay, very fine- to finc-grained.  |7-16-22
- oose o medium dense, wel
22 | |
23
8-23-27
24 = HNu = {) ppm in breathing zone
Layers of 4-inch-thick, gravelly SAND with silt, interbedded 7-27-42
[ | with 2-inch-thick, sitty CLAY scams beiween 24 5 and 26 fect.
25 |
26 ] Total Depth = 26 feet
27 |
28 |
29 |
30 |
Page 3of 3 (92404aDL xlw-8/16/83)
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TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS, GROUNDWATER

2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California
Janvary 1993 through September 1994

{mg/L)
TrH as
Sample Sample TPH as Motor Ethyl-
Location Date Gasoline' Oil? Benzene® Toluene® henzene® Xylenes®
Monitorine Wells
MW.[1 8-16-93 <0.05 <0.5 <0.002 <0.002 <(0.002 <0.002
6-29-94 <0.05 - <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.00035
9-09-94 <09 . <0.0009 <{.0009 <().0009 <0 0009
MW.F2 8-16-93 <0.05 <0.5 <0.002 <0.002 <(.002 <0.002
6-20-04 <0.05 - <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
9.09-94 <NY - <0.0009 <0 0009 <0.0009 <0.0009
MW.T3 8-16-93 <) 1 <0.5 <0.002 <0002 <0.002 <(.002
6-29-94 <003 - <0.0005 <0.0003 <0.0005 <0.0005
0-00-04 <f.9 -- <0.0009 <(.000% <0.0009 <0.0009
MW.F4 9-09-04 3.4-3.5 . -- 0.029/0,028 0.0030/0.0028 0.038/0.033 (1.094/0,099
Soil Borines®
Fi’ 1-20-93 13 <0.5 0.610 <0.018 0.830 0.046
F2%¢ 1-20-93 6.8 <5 0011 <0 002 0016 <0.002
IS 1-20-93 <0.05 . - . - -
7 1-20-93 <0.05 <0.5 - - .- -
Hvdropunch
HP-F1 9-09.94 - @ .16 1.5 4.4
HP-F3 9-09-94 21 -- 1.0009 0.0007 0.0649 0.02

92404nov.pt-11/14/04

-13 -




Table 2 - Summary of Analytical Results, Soil (continued)

 Total,
" _ Nenpolar
Sample Sample Depth TPH as TPH as - TPH as O & ‘Ethyl-
Location Date (feet) Gasoline' Kerosene®  Motor Oif’ Grease® Benzene' Toluene® benzene* Xylenes®
MW.-F3 8-11-93 3.0 <1 - <10 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
10.0 33 - <10 - <0.015 <0.015 0.077 <0.005
MW-F4 9-7-94 55 <1 37" <30 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0(,
11.0 2100'%° 420" <300 -- 1.7 11" 66 2302

! Test Method = DOHS Method/LUFT, EPA 5030/8015.

? Test Method = DOHS Method/LUFT, EPA 3550/8015.

3 Test Method = SMWW 17:5520EF for total and 5520E&F for nonpolar.

4 Test Method = EPA 5030/8020.

5 Sample also analyzed for lead; lead concentration less than TTLC and less than ten times STLC.

¢ Sample also analyzed for lead; lead conceniration (430 mg/kg) less than TTLC, and greater than ten times STLC; soluble lead concentration (1.1 mg/L) less than STLC.

7 Sample also analyzed for Title 26 metals; all metal concentrations less than TTLC and less than ten times STLC.

* Sample also analyzed for volatile organic compounds (EPA 8240); no compounds detected above reporting limits.

* Sample also analyzed for Title 26 metals; lead concentration (120 mg/kg) less than TTLC, and greater than ten times STLC; soluble lead concentration {0.6 mg/L) less
than STLC.

*Sample also analyzed for halogenated hydrocarbons (EPA 8010); no compounds detected above reporting limits.

"Sample-also analyzed for soluble lead; soluble lead not identified above reporting limits,

“Results obtained past the recommended holding time. .

*Sample chromatogram does not match the pattern of the standard.

Notes: <x.x = Compound not identified above detection limits.
x.x = Bold valnes indicate compound identified above detection limits.
-- = Compound not analyzed.
TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons.
Sample iocations are shown on Figure 2.
Laboratory reports for September 1994 samples are included in Appendix F.
TTLC = Total threshold limit concentration.
STLC = Soluble threshold limit concentration.

92404nov.rpt-11/14/94 -11 -



Table 2 - Summary of Analytical Results, Soil {continued)

Total/
Nonpoiar
Sample Sample Depth TPH as TPH as TPH as Oil & Ethyl-
Location Date {feet) Gasoline' Kerosene? Motor Oil’ Grease® Benzene® Toluene* benzene* Xylenes®
Fi0 8-10-93 30" <1 <l <30 --f<50 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005
10.0'° 30 33 <30 <50 <0.005 <0.005 0.073 0.250
F11 8-10-93 2.5 <1 2 <30 --/<50 <0.005 <0.005 <(0.005 <0.005 .
10.0'° 2 6 <30 —-{<50 <0.005 0.012 <005 0.009
F12 8-10-93 2.5 2 <30 - <0.005 0.007 <0.005 <0.005
9.5'° 2 <1 <30 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005
F13 8-10-93 307 230 12 S0 - <(.030 0.750 0.550 1.500
9.5% 1,500 650 <30 .- <0.200 3,700 8.800 £.100
Fl4 8-10-93 300 <1 <1 <30 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
10.5' 1,600 150 <30 -- 0.300 3.100 5.700 6.000
F-§1° 9-8-94 58 - -- <50/<50 - - - -
F-82 0-8-94 6.0 <1 - 650 --/1,6(0 <0.005 <{3.005 <0.005 <0.005
11.08" <l - <10 --1<50 <0.005 <(0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Somp
F-S3 9-8-94 5.5 . - - <50/<50 — - - -
F-S4 9.8-04 45 - - - <50/<50 - - .- - .
F-$5 9-8-94 5.5 - - - 210/200 - - . -
Monitorine Wells
MW.F1 8-11-93 3.0'° <1 -- <10 -- <(.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005
10.0° <1 - <10 -- <0.005 <(0.003 <0.005 <(.005
MW.-F2 8-10-93 3.0 <1 <1 <30 -- <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
12.0" <l 3 <30 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 J
92404nov.apt-11/14/594 - 10 - { Continued)



DRILLING LOG

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA Boring no. MW.-F4
Driller HEW Project no.  92404-D0
Method Hollow stem Date 9/7/94
Logger WKS Daturs TOC 101.56 ft msl Bore size 8 inches Casing size 2 inches
Depth (ft.) Graphic Lithology Nates
0 Background HNu = ( ppm
Concrete slab Background LEL = 0%
GW Reddish brown, GRAVEL with sand (Baserock). HNu = 0 ppm in breathing zone
1 + ILEL = 0% in bor¢chole
CL Very dark gray, silty CLAY, low plasticity, soft 10 firm, moist.  |HNv = 0 ppm in breathing zone
2 ——rrnne
3 .
4 | CL Very dark brown, mottled with gray, silty CLAY, minor gravel, [Slight petroleum odor
low plasticity, subangular to subrounded clasts, 1/3- to 1/2-inch
diameter, veinlets, firm to stiff, moist.
5 9-11-17

10

HNu = 0 ppm in breathing zone
HNu = 50 ppm in sample
LEL = 0% in breathing zone

Page 1 of 1
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DRILLING LOG

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Qakland, CA Boring no. MW.-F4
Driller HEW Project no.  9/7/94
Method Hollow stem Date 0/8/94
Logger WKS Datuin TOC 161.56 ft msl Bore size 8 inclics Casing size 2 inches
Depth (ft.) Graphic Lithology Notes
10
=] HNu = 0 ppin in breathing zone
- GCISC Gray and greenish gray interbedding of clayey GRAVEL with HNu = 150 ppm in borehole
sand and clayey SAND with gravel. Subrounded clasts, 1/3- to
11 3/4-inch diameter, fine- o coarse-grained sand, medium dense,  ]6-12-18
very moist. Brown, silty clay, low plasticity, firm. HNu = 150 ppm in sample
LEL == 2% in borehole
12 ||
8-16-24
Brown, clayey GRAVEL with sand/gravelly CLAY with sand,  [Some wetness in the gravel
13 GC/CL  {low plasticity, subrounded to angular clasts, 1/3- to 3/4-inch lense
diameter, loose o medium dense, interbedding of sandy clay,
very moist.
14 [
16 |
5-9-22 (standard pin)
16 ||
17 . Total depth = 17.0 feet. Something very hard at 17.0
feet. Broke drill rig U-joint and
ransfer. Cannot advance auger,
well completed at this depth,
18 [
19 |
20 |
Page 1 of 1 92404DDL.XLW (10/20/94)
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DRILLING LOG

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA Boring no.  HP-F
Driller HEW Projectno.  92404-D0
Method Hollow stem Date 0/8/94
Logger WKS Datum None Bore size 6 inches Casing size 1-2 inches
Depth (ft.) Graphic Lithology Notes
0
Asphalt
Baserock
1 [r—
CL Very dark gray, silty CLAY, trace of gravel, low plasticity, soft
to firm, moist.
2 e
3 r—
4 prr—
5 pe—
6 ———
7 = CL Very dark brown to brown, silty CLAY, trace of sand and Zravel,
firm, moist.
»
8 |r———
9 ——
0 |
age1of2 92404D0DL XLW (10/20/94)

BASELINE - 5300 Hollis Street, Suite D - Emeryvilie, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686 - Fax {510) 420-1707



DRILLING LOG

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA Boring no. HP.F1
DBriller HEW Project no,  92404.Do .
Method Holiow stem Date 9/8/94
Logper WKS Datum None Bore size 6 inches Casing size 1-2 inches
Depth (ft.) Graphic Lithology Notes
10
HNu =0 ppm in breathing zone
GC/CL. Interbedding of clayey GRAVEL with sand and gravelly CLAY [HNu =20 ppm in borehole
with sand, very moist to wet. LEL = 0% in borehole
1
12
L —— S
. Installed 2" PVC with #3
CL Brown, sandy CLAY, trace of gravel, very moist (0 wey, Lonstone sand, because no water
in F-HP-3 after several hours.
14
h 4
15 Totat Depth = 15.0 feet. Water level on 9-9-94 a1 8:10:
14.75 feet
16 |
LYA
i |
A
o fr——
"of2 92404DDLXLW (10/20/94)
SELINE $900 Hollis Street, Suite D Emeryville, CA 94608 (510) 420-8686 Fax (§10) 420-1707




DRILLING LOG

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA Boring no. HP-I3
Driller HEW Project no.  92404-D0
Method Solid flight Date 9/8/94
Logger WKS Datum None Bore sizc 8 inches Casing size 2 inches
Depth (ft,) Graphic Lithology Notes
0
Asphalt cover
Baserock
1 | CL Very dark brown, silty CLAY, trace of gravel, low plasticity,
firm, moist.
2 ———
3 p————
4 _ HNu =0 ppm in breathing zone
HNu = 2 ppm in borehole
LEL = 0% in borehole
5 prr—
6 e
7 pr——
CL Very dark gray, silty CLAY, some sand, low plasticity, soft to  [HNu = 0 ppm in breathing zone
8 | firm, very moist. HNu = 3 ppm in borehole
LEL = 0% in borehole
9 p—r——
10 |
age 1 of 2 92404DDLXLW (10/20/94)
BASELINE 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D Emeryville, CA 94608 {510) 420-8686 Fax (510) 4201707
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DRILLING LOG
Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA Boring no. HP-F3
Driller HEW Project no.  92404-po
Method Solid flight Date 98194
Logger WKS Datum None Bore size 8 inches Casing size 2 inches —
Depth (') Graphic _Lithology Notes
10 |
|
11 |
12 :
> Total boring depth = 12.5 feet. Set hole at 12.5. Water level
in MW-F4 was 11.2 from TOC, ,
13 CL Brown, sandy CLAY, trace of gravel, very moist to wet, ground surface at F-HP3 s ;
. ~1.5 foot higher than TOC at ;
HW-F4. -
14 .
Water level on 9-9.94 a¢ 8:10: L
12.10 feet ‘
15
16 Total depth = 16.0 feet. ;
7 |
i
18 [ 5
:;:::
19 |
20 |
ge20f 2 92404DDLXLW (10/20/94)

BASELINE - 5300 Hollis Street, Suite D - Emeryville, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686 - Fax (510) 420-1707
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N/ EXPLO@ATORY BORING LOG@

ect Name: Former Chevron Station 9-4340 Boring No. MW-13

Oakland, California ' A
< Date Drilled:  10/9/1
Project Number:  1907-3G . Logged B}: B. Von Thaden
B o -
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é z | 3 '-'g 8 E = : g
= 2 & 13s » 3 I E
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@ S| ES &
Al & . |8 |20 2 1B EOo
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" 17 L | SILT, to dark brown (7.5YR 3/4), 80-90% silt, 5-15% fine-grained N
. sand, clay binder, trace coarse-grained sand, 1-2% rootholes, low to )
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- cL | SILTY CLAY, motled dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4) with .
Z14- 7} greenish gray (SBG 5/1), 60-70% clay, 30-40% silt, 3-5% fine- to B
- 4 . . medium-grained sand, 3-5% rootholes, medium plasticity, very moist sol b
-15 . f (wet in rootholes) :555:
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RESNA £XPLORATORY BORING LOG -
Project Name:©  Former Chevron Station 9-4340 o * Boring No, "+ -

. S F g . BRI . Date Drilled:‘ 10/9&1 '

ay

““Project Number:  1907.3G° " : Logged By: B Von Thade
. . ]

¥

t

) ‘ = N B
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- fine-grained sand, low plasticity, stiff, moist
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PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATIONS IN Figure 4
GROUNDWATER - 30 June 1995

East 27th Street

MW--3
0.11/ND .
: ND/ND

MW-5 1.1/ND %//MW"* 2662 Fruitvale Avenue
3.2/0.015 %
7 @. MW.F2

2681 Fruitvale Avenu

\

Davis Street MW-11 _GP_ MW-16 | £ / 77 0.34/ND
ND/ND - .
r.a MW-F4
NDIND  pfwois N
ND/ND P MW-13
g
MW-TE 22/0.85
NIDYND o~ MW-F5
2 ||otomp  Legend ®
=
-
2 MW-[‘'l e Monitoring Wells Insialled by
-;», BASELINE for Investigation of
& 2662 Fruitvale Avenue
J . MW-1 _¢- Monitoring Wells Instalicd by
Blossom Strect MW-i4 Others for Investigation of
-5 0.06UND 2681 Fruitvale Avenue N
— =
| ‘ 0.61/ND Gasoline (mg/L)

- 2662 Fruitvale Avenue 1
. : 3enzene (mg/l.) 0 100 Feet
Oakland, California (ND = Not Detected) ASELIN

Source Base Map - Modified from Groundwater Technology. Inc . 1993, Site ™= Mo et

~ ATTACHMENT 5
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Table 1 - Summary of Analytical Results, Soil (continued)

Total/
Nonpolar

Sample Sample Depth TPH as TPH as TPH as Oill & Ethyl-
Location Date {feet) Gasoline' Kerosene?  Motor Qi Grease® Benzene® Toluene' benzene’ Xylenes‘.
MW-F5 4-27-95 5.0 <l - - - <0.005 <0.005 <0,005 <0.005
9.5 <] - - - <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0005
MW-F6 6-26-95 50 <] - - - <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005
11.0 <] - - -- <0.005 <0.003 <).005 <0.005

Notes: <x.x = Compound not ideﬁtiﬁcd above detection limits.

x.x = Bold values indicate compound identified above detection limits.

-- = Compound not analyzed.

TPH = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons,

Sample iocations are shown on Figure 2,

Laboratory reports for April and June 1995 samples are included in Appendix D.
TTLC = Total threshold limit concentration.

STLC = Soluble threshold limit concentration.

' Test Method = DOHS Method/LUFT, EPA 5030/8015.

Z Test Method = DOHS Method/LUFT, EPA 3550/8013.

3 Test Method = SMWW 17:5520EF for total and 5520E&F for nonpolar.

 Test Method = EPA 5030/8020.

* Sample also analyzed for lead; lead concentration less than TTLC and less than ten times STLC.

¢ Sample also analyzed for lead; lead concentration (480 mg/kg) less than TTLC, and greater than ten times STLC; soluble lead concentration (1.1 mg/L) less than STLC.

7 Sample also analyzed for Title 26 metals; all metal concentrations less than TTLC and less than

ten times STLC.

* Sample also analyzed for volatile organic compounds (EPA 8240); no compounds detected above reporting limits.
% Sample also analyzed for Title 26 metals; lead concentration {120 mg/kg) less than TTLC, and greater than ten times STLC; soluble lead concentration (0.6 mg/L) less

than STLC.

"®Sampie also analyzed for halogenated hydrocarbons (EPA 8010); no compounds detected above reporﬁng limits.

USample also analyzed for soluble lead; soluble lead not identified above reporting limits.
2Results obtained past the recommended holding time.
11Sample chromatogram does not match the pattern of the standard.

% Inknown compound (0.53 mg/kg) was identified outside the gasoline range, as reported by the laboratory.

92404-D0.895-8/1/95 -10 -
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DRILLING LOG

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Qakiand, CA Boring no. MW-F5
Driller HEW Project no.  92404.D0
Metheod Hollow stem auger Date 4/27/95
Logger WKS Datum 100.66 (City of Qakland) Bore size 8-inch Casing size 2-inch
Depth (ft.) Graphic Lithology Notes
0
!
Very dark brown/brown CLAY with silt, high plasticity, stiff-
very stiff, very moist.
2 p——
CH
3 pro—
HNu = 0 ppm in breathing zone
HNu = 3 ppm in hole
HNu = 2 ppm in sample
4
9-24-20 (blow counts)
5

Brown, clayey GRAVEL with sand, % - % -inch diameter
6 subangular clasts, coarse- to fine-grained sand, high plasticity,
dense, moist,

- GC

7 - 1
Drilling very slow.
Water added to cuttings to
reduce friction.

8 —

9 24-17-5

10

Page 1 of 3 92404DL5a (5/2/95)

BASELINE - 5900 Hollis Street, Sulte D - Emeryville, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686 - Fax (510) 420-1707



DRILLING LOG

Lecation 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA Boring no. MW-F5
Driller HEW Project no, 92404-DO
Method Hollow stem auger Date 4/27/95
Logger WIS Datum 100.66 (City of Oakland) Bore stze 8-inch Casing s1ze  2-inch
Depth (ft.) Graphie Lithology Notes
10
—‘ Interbedded CLAY with silt, 4 inches thick.
A
GC HNu = 0 ppm in breathing zone
11 | HNu = 10 ppm in hole
Very dark brown/brown, CLAY with silt, high plasticity, stiff- HNu = 2 ppm in sample
very stiff, very moist. Gastech = 0% LEL
12 ]
Greenish-gray SAND with silt, fine-grained, wet. Drilling becomes easier at
® approx. 12 feet,
L . SW
14 ]
Brown GRAVEL with sand, trace of silt and clay, % - 2!4-inch
diameter, subangular to subrounded clasts, fine to loose sand,
medium-dense, wet.
15 | Some interbedding of silty SAND, 2 inches thick. Free water in hole
GwW 10-19-42
HNu = 0 ppm in breathing zone
HNu =4 ppm in hole
16 | Gastech = (% LEL
LY
18 L
19 1
20 s
Page 2 of 3 T - 92404DL5b (5/2/95)
BASELINE 5900 Hollls Street, Suite D - Emeryville, CA 94608 (510) 420-8686 Fax (510) 420-1707




DRILLING L

OG

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA — Boringno, Mw.ps
Driller HEW ___ Project no. $2404-Do
Method Hollow stem auger Date 4/27/95
Logger WKS ___Datum 100.55 (Cig of Oakland) Bore Size 8-unch Casing size 2-inch
Depth (ft.) Graphic Lithology Notes
20 |
Brown GRAVEL with sand, trace of sit and clay, ' - 2%-inch
diameter, subangular to subrounded clasts, fine to loose sand,
medium-dense, wet,
21
22
23 [
24 |
GwW
25
Bluish-gray SAND with gravel and clay, fine-to medium- 25-50 (4 inches)
Sw grained, medium-dense, wet,
’ Greenjsh-gray, clayey SILT/Silty CLAY, wel, wood pieces.
26 .
MC/CL Total depth = 25.8 feet,
27 |
28 |
29 |
30 L
age 30 3 92404DL5c (5/2/98)
BASELINE 5800 Holiis Street, Suite D - Emeryville, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686 - Fax (510) 420-1707




DRILLING LOG
Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA Boring no. Mw.Fs

Driller Clear Heart Driiling Project no. 92404-Do
Method  Hollow-stem auger Date 6/26/95
Logger  WKS Datum Bore size 8 3/4 Casing size
—_—
Depth (ft.) Graphic Lithology ‘ Notes
0
Sidewalk
CH Very dark brown-to-black, silty CLAY with trace of sand,
1 | high plasticity, stiff, very moist,
2 from—
3 L Y
4 [ TTTTTTEm Becoming mottled with greenish gray-reddish brown, silty CLAY 4-7-9 (blow counts)
with trace of sub-angular gravel , 1/2- to 3/4-inch diameter,
moderately plastic, Stiff, very moist, Benzene detector tube = ND
CH
5
6
7 ey
8 e
Increase in grave| content and size, 3-6-11
]
10
e ——

1et1of3 92404JUI.XIWI2404DLF66 {7/18/95)

BASELINE - 5900 Hollis Street, Suite b - Eméryvilfe, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686 . Fax (510) 420-17¢7




DRILLING LOG

Page 2 0f 3

'BASELINE -

5900 Hollis Street, Suite D -

Emeryville, CA 94608 -

(510) 420-8686 -

Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA Boring no. MW-F6
Driller Clear Heart Drilling Project no. 92404-DO
Method  Hollow-stem auger Date 6/26/95
Logger  WKS Datum Baore size 8 3/4 Casing size
Depth (ft.) Graphic Lithology Notes
10
Becoming mottled with greenish gray-reddish brown, silty CLAY |3-8-7
CH with trace of sub-angular gravel , 1/2- to 3/4-inch diameter,
moderately plastic, stiff, very moist.
11
Brown GRAVEL with clay/clayey GRAVEL, 3/4- to 3-inch Some free water between
GP/GC diameter, subangular sandstone and chert clasts, medium graing
2 dense, high plasticity, wet.
13 =
---------- "Brown CLAY with sand and gravel, fine- to medium-grained
14 | CH sand, 1/2 - 1.5-inch angular clasts, firm, veinlets, wet.
15 |
2-5-5
o STP
6-inch recovery. Pushed
16 | gravel pin
o
17 F __________
Interbedding SAND and silty CLAY, 2-4 inches thick. Soft, then hard drilling from
i7 feet on.
SW/CL
18 |
19 |
20

92404.Jul. xiw/2404DLF6b {7/18/85)

Fax (510) 420-1707
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DRILLING LOG

re— e

. .
Location 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, CA Boring no. MW-Fé
Driller Clear Heart Drilling ) Project no.  92404-DO
Method  Hollow-stem auger Date 6/26/95
Logger  WKS Datum Bore size 8 3/4 Casing size
Depth (ft.) Graphic Lithology Notes
20
Interbedding SAND with silt and CLAY with silt, trace of 3-4-6
Sw gravel, fine- to medium-grained, loose, wet.
CL Four-inch clay layer.
21 Interbedding SAND with silt and CLAY with silt, trace of
gravel, fine- to medium-grained, loose, wet.
Sw
22 | Total depth = 21.5 feet
23 -
H 24 |
a5
26 |
27
r—_
28 |
28 [
3 |
Page 30t 3 92404Jul.xiw/2404DLFBC (7/18/95)
BASELINE 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D - Emeryvilte, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686 - Fax (510) 420-1707
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Legend
-¢- Approximate Location of Monitoring Wells
&  Approximate Location of Soil Borings
TPHg = 0.1 mg/L from March 1998 Quarterly Monitoring
BB TPug 2 1 mg/L from March 1998 Quarterly Monitoring
- TPHg = 10 mg/L from March 1998 Quarterly Monitoring

Groundwater Contours from March 1998 Quarterly
Monitoring

Source:  Modified from Figure 3, Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, 13 December 1996,
BASELINE.
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APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS OF SOIL
BORINGS FOR PLACEMENT OF ORC

2662 Fruitvale Avenue

Oakland, California
CITY OF OAKLAND

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.




CAMBRIA®

Table 1. Hydrogen Peroxide Introduction Parameters - City of Oakland, 2662 Fruitvale
Avenue, Gakland, California

Peroxide Dissolved
Depthto  Volume Oxygen
Well Identification Date Time Water Injected Temperature Concentration
{TOCinft) ({gallons) ') {mg/L)
MW-F4 3/29/2002  12:30 7.40 - - -
MW-T'4 5/20/2002  13:00 8.4 - 18.8 4.0
MW-F4 5/20/2002 16:20 -- 33 19.0 -~
Gallons of K;0, injected this event: 3.3
MW-F4 5/22/2002 930 9.6 - - 17.1
MW-F4 5/23/2002  9:00 9.1 - 219 13.6
MW-F4 5/23/2002 930 - 33 - -
MW-Fd4 5/23/2002 11:00 -- -- 23.1 -
MW-F4 5/23/2002  12:15 - - 22.4 -
MW-F4 5/23/2002  13:30 - - 234 -
Gallons of H,0, injected this event: 33
MW-F4 5/28/2002 10:45 12.0 - 20.5 19.1
MW-TI'4 5/28/2002 11:20 - 2.5 - -
MW-F4 32812002 12:05 - - 218 -
MW-F4 5/28/2002 12:30 - - 21.4 -
MW-F4 5/28/2002  13:00 - - 21.3 -
MW-F4 5£28/2002 13:30 - - 22.8 -
MW-F4 5/28/2002  14:00 - .- 221 -~
Gallons of H,O, injected this event: 2.5
MW-F4 5/30/2002  12:00 122 -- 231 19.8
MW-F4 5/30/2002  13:00 - 3 . -
MW-Fd $/30/2002 13:10 - - 249 --
MW-F4 5/30/2002  13:30 - = 24.8 --
MW-T4 5/30/2002  14:00 - - 24.6 -
MW-F4 5/30/2002  14:30 - -- 24.5 -
MW-F4 5/30/2002  15:00 - - 24.5 -
MW-F4 5/30/2002  15:30 -- -~ 24.3 .-
MW-F4 5/30/2002  16:00 - -- 24.1 . -
Gallons of H,0, injected this event: 3
MW-T4 6/3/2002  13:30 113 - 212 15.2
MW-F4 6/3/2002 14:00 - 2.5 - -
MW-F4 6/3/2002  15:00 - - 21.2 -
MW-F4 6/3/2002  15:30 - - 24.2 -
MW-F4 6/3/2002  16:00 - - 24.4 -
- MW-I4 6/3/2002  16:30 -- - 24.4 -
MW-F4 6/3/2002  17:.00 - - 234 -
MW-F4 6/3/2002  17:30 - = 24.3 -
MW-F4 6/3/2002  18:00 -- -- 24.1 -
Gallons of H,0, injected this event: 2.5
MW-F4 6/6/2002  10:30 9.2 -~ 217 12.4
MW-F4 6/6/2002  11:43 - 2.5 - -
MW-F4 6/6/2002  11:30 -~ - 253 -
MW-F4 6/6/2002  12:00 - - 244 --
MW-F4 6/6/2002  12:30 - um 23.7 --
MW-F4 6/6/2002  13:00 - -- 235 -
MW-F4 6/6/2002  13:30 - - 23.6 -
MW-Fd 6/6/2002  14:30 - - 228 -

Gallons of H,0; injected this event: 2.5

HA\City of Oakland\2662 Fruitvalc\Remediation Impl tationmbl_H202_p s.xls i of 4




CAMBRIA

Table 1. Hydrogen Peroxide introduction Parameters - City of Oakland, 2662 Fruitvale
Avenue, Oakiand, California

Peroxide Dissolved
Depth to Volume Oxygen
Well Identification Date Time Water Injected Temperature Concentration
(TOCin ity {(gallons) ‘0 (mg/L})
MW-F4 6/10/2002  11:30 10.1 - 241 15.4
MW-F4 6/10/2002  12:00 - 3 -- --
MW-F4 6/10/2002  12:30 - -- 248 --
MW-F4 6/10/2002  13:00 - -- 24.8 -
MW-F4 6/106/2002  13:30 - - 25.6 -
MW-F4 6/10/2002  14:00 - - 253 -
MW-F4 6/10/2002  15:00 - - 255 -
MW-F4 /1072002 15:15 - - 25.7 --
Gallons of H,0, injected this event: 3
MW-F4 6/13/2002  10:45 9.3 - 19.4 >19.9
MW-F4 a/13/2002 1130 - 3 - --
MW-F4 6/13/2002  12:00 - - 20.8 -
MW-F4 6/13/2002 12:30 - - 229 -
MW-F4 6/13/2002  13:00 - - 224 -
MW-F4 6/13/2002  13:30 - - 222 -
MW-F4 6/13/2002 14:30 - - 222 --
Gallons of H,0, injected this event: 3

MW-F4 6/11/2002  9:20 10.9 - -- >19.9
MW-F4 6/24/2002 12:50 10.05 - -- >19.9

Total gallons of H,0, injected In to MW-F4: 23.1

MW-13 3/29/2002 12:35 10.30 - - -
MW-13 5/20/2002  13:30 104 - 19.6 6.7
MW-13 5/20/2002  14:00 -~ - 20.3 -
MW-13 5/20/2602  16:20 - 10 19.2 -~
Gallons of H,0, injected this event: 10
MW-13 5/2212002  9:30 13.4 - -- 15.9
MW-13 5/23/2002  10:00 10.2 -- 214 4.9
MW-13 5/23/2062  10:30 -- 5 - -
MW-13 5/23/2002  11:00 -- .- 234 --
MW-i3 5/23/2002  12:15 - 1 24.1 -
- MW-13 5/23/2002  13:30 - - 239 -
Gallons of H,0, injected this event: 6
MW-13 5/28/2002 11:30 13.9 -- 21,5 11.7
MW-13 5/28/2002  12:00 - 5 223 --
MW-13 5/28/2002 12:05 -- 1.5 - -
MW-13 57282002  12:30 - - 241 -
MW-13 5/28/2002 1300 - - 22.6 --
MW-13 5/28/2002  13:30 -- - 23.7 -
MW-13 5/28/2002  14:00 - - 23.3 --

Gallons of H,0, injected this event: 6.5

H:ACity of Oaklsnd\2662 Fruitvale\Remediation Implementationb]_H202_parameters.xls 20f4



CAMBRIA

Table 1., Hydrogen Peroxide Introduction Parameters - City of Oakland, 2662 Fruitvale
Avenue, Qakland, Califorma

Peroxide Dissolved
Depth to Volume Oxygen
Well Identification Date Time Water Injected  Temperature Concentration
(TOCin ft) (gallons) &) {mg/L)

MW-13 5/30/2002  12:00 15.85 - 217 18.9
MW-13 5/30/2002  13:00 - 5 - -
MW-13 503072002 13:10 - - 26.9 -
MW-13 5/30/2002  13:30 -- - 250 -
MW-13 5/30/2002  13:40 - 0.5 - P
MW-13 5/30/2002 1400 - -- 25.3 -
MW-13 5/30/2002 14:05 - 1.5 - -
MW-13 5/30/2002  14:30 - - 252 --
MW-13 5/30/2002  15:00 -~ - 25.1 =
MW-13 5/30/2002  15:30 -- - 25.5 -
MW-13 513072002 16:60 - - 27.1 --

Gallons of H,0; injected this event: 7
MW-13 61312002 13:30 14.7 - 214 174
MW-13 6/3/2002  14:00 -- 35 -~ -
MW-13 6/3/2002  15:00 -- k! 223 -
MW-13 6/3/2002  15:30 - 1 226 -
MW-13 6/3/2002  16:00 -- - 251 -
MW-13 6/3/2002  16:30 - - 24.1 --
MW-13 6/3/2002  17:00 - - 25.3 -
MW-13 6/3/2002  17:30 - = 239 -
MW-13 6/3/2002  18:00 - - 247 -

Gallons of H,0; injected this event: 1.5
MW-13 6/6/2002  106:30 15.1 - 239 8.2
MW-13 /612002 1105 . - 9 -~ -
MW-13 6/6/2002  11:30 - - 26.6 --
MW-13 6/6/2002  11:43 - 1 -- -
MW-13 6/6/2002  12:00 - -- 26.3 -
MW-13 6/6/2002  12:15 - ! - ’ --
MW-13 6/6/2002  12:30 - - 26.5 --
MW-13 676/2002  12:45 -- 1 -- -
MW-13 6/6/2002  13:00 - -- 27.3 -
MW-13 6/6/2002  13:15 = 0.5 -- -
MW-13 6/6/2002  13:30 -- - 253 -
MW-13 6/6/2002  13:50 - 0.5 - -
MW-13 6/6/2002  14:30 -- -- 27.5 -

Gallons of H,0; injected this event: 13
MW-13 6/10/2002 11:30 108 -- 235 i8.9
MW-13 6/10/2002 12:00 -- 5 -- -

- MW-13 6/10/2002  12:30 -- - 254 -

MWw-13 6/10/2002 1245 - 0.5 - --
MW-13 6/10/2002  13:00 - -- 272 -
MW-13 6/10/2002  13:30 - 1 27.7 --
MW-13 6/10/2002  14:00 - 1 28.2 -
MW-13 6/10/2002  15:00 = -- 30.5 -~
MW-13 6/10/2002 15:15 - - 29.4 -

Gallons of H,Q; injected this event: 7.5

BACity of Qaklandi2662 Fruitvale\Remediation Implementationty) H202_parameters xIs 3of4



CAMBRIA

Table 1. Hydrogen Peroxide Introduction Parameters - City of Oakland, 2662 Fruitvale
Avenue, Qakland, California

Peroxide Dissolved
Depth to Volume Oxygen
Well Identification Date Time Water Injected Temperature Concentration
(TOC in fi)  (gallons) ('C) {mg/L)
MW-13 6/13/2002  10:45 15.95 - 20.9 >19.9
MW-13 6/13/2002 11:30 - 5 ) -~ -
MW-13 6/13/2002 12:00 - - 212 -
MW-13 6/13/2002 12:15 .- 1 -- -
MW-13 6/13/2002 12:30 -- - 22.7 -
MW-13 6/13/2002  12:45 - 0.5 -- .
MW-13 6/13/2002  13:00 - - 22.9 --
MW-13 6/13/2002 13:15 = 0.5 -- -
MW-13 6/13/2002  13:30 - - 22.8 -
Gallons of H,0, injected this event: 7
MW-13 6/13/2002 14.30 -- -~ 220 -
MW-13 6/17/2002  9:40 14.6 -- - >19.9
MW-13 6/24/2002  12:25 11.07 -- -~ 10.5

Total gallons of H;0, injected In to MW-13: 64.5

Abbreviations and Methods:

TOC in feet = Depth to water measured from the top of well casitig in feet.

°C = degrees Celsius
mg/L = Milligrams per liter
>19.9 = Dissolved oxygen concentration exceeds meter measurement limit of 19.9 mg/L.

Peroxide, 1,0, = Hydrogen Peroxide

H:City of Oakland\2662 Fruitvale\Remediation Trnpl tion\th]_H202_parameters.xls 40f4
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Soil Analytical Data - City of Oakland, 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, California

e —

Date Sample
Sample ID Sampled Depth TPHg TPHX TPHmo Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead
) < ma/kg >
Confirmation Samples
TP-1 NW 11/28/01 15 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 10
TP-2SW 11/28/01 1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 7.3
TP-3SE 11/28/01 1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 28
TP-4 NE 11/28/01 1.5 <1.0 <l.0 <1.0 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 3
TP-5 bottom 11/28/01 3.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005 <(.605 <0.005 <0.005 7.4
Stockpile Samples
SP1-4 11/28/01 - <1.0 4.0 65 <0.003 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 15
ST 1-6 11/28/01 33 28 53 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 9.4
Abbreviations and Methods:
mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram, equivalent 1o parts per million (ppm)
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015
TPHE = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as kerosene by EPA Method 8015
TPHmo = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as motor oil by EPA Method 8015
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8020
Lead by EPA Method 6010
i
H:\City of Oakland\2662 FruitvaleMtbl_soil_anaiytes.xls iofl
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Table 2

14:20 FAX 510 238 7286

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Summary of Laboratory Results for Groundwater Samples

2662 Fruitvale Avenue

Oakland, California

ATTAGHN

@o1s

Moritoring Date TPHg  Benzene  Toluene  Ethyl- Xylenes Total Soluble Nitrate Sulfate Note
Well ID Sampled  {mg/L) {mg/L} (mg/Ly  benzene (mz/l) Iron Iron {mg/L) Gang/L)
(mg/L) (oyl)  (mgl)

MW-Fl QR/16/93 <0.05 <0.002 <0.002 <0002 <D.002 - - - - 1
06725094 <005 <0.0005 <Q0005  <0.0005 <{) 0005 - - - 1
09109194 <D.9 <0009 <0.0009 <0.000%  <0.0009 - - - 1
12/21/94 <Q.05 «0.0035 <Q0005 <0 0005 <0 000S - . - - - 1
Q630095 <0.05 <(0.0005 <0 0005  <0.0005 <(.0005 - - - - 1
12729795 <0.05 <0 0005 <Q.0005  <0.0005 <(.0005 - - - - 1
12/13/96 - - - - - <0.10 8.5 a8 1
0626597 <0 05 <0.0005 <00005 <00005  <0.0005 0.1 <0 10 1.1 38
03411/98 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 <D Q005 0.90 <010 11 38
12/11/98 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 <0.10 7.3 33
06/29/99 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0 D00S <0,10 <(.10 30 35

Nu longer past of semi-annual mouitoring program

MW-F2 08/16/93 <0.05 <(.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 - - - 1
06/29/94 <005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
09/09/94 <0.9 <(.0009 <0.0009 <0.0009 ° <0.0009 - - - 1
1272194 0.096 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 - - - 1
06/30/95 034 <D.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0005 - - - 1
12129195 <@,05 <0.0005 <0.0003  <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
06/27/96  0.064 oy <0.0005 <D.000S  <0.0005 - - - - 1
11396 006 <0005 <0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 . 024 020 3 1
06/26/97 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.1 <0).10 <(.05 7.4
0371158 .26 9.00088 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0Q.0005 48 - 7 018 <0.05 71
12/11/98 <0.05 <0.6005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - 025 <0.10 <105 T8
062999 <Q.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(.10 <0.10 <l.0 <1.0
01721100 <0.05 <0.09005 <0.000S  <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.10 <0,10 <0.2 9
0672700 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 £3 0,10 <1.0 2
1222400 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <010 <010 <]1.0 29

MW-F3 08/16/93 .1 <0 002 <0.002 <).002 <0.002 - - - - 1
06/29/94 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0003 <0.0005 v - - - 1
09/09/94 <0.9 <0.0009 <0.0009 <0.0009 <0.0009 - - - " e 1
12721194 0.13 <{.0005 4.0013 <0.0005  <0.00085 - - - - 1
053095 0.11 <(.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
12129195 035 0.0008 <0.0005 0.0012 0.0007 - . - - 1
06727196 0088 Ui QO0ZES <0.0005  <0.0005  <0.0005 - - - - 1
12/13196 0.18 <(.0005 <0.0005 «0.0005 <G.0005 - 0.11 0.69 23 1
62607 <005  <DODDS  <D.OODS  <D.O0D5  <D.O0O5 046 016 0 23
31158 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <D0005  <0.0005 011 0.20 2.5 28
{21198 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 0.31 012 .97 30
6/29/99 <003 <0.0005 <0.0005 <00005  <0.0005 <0.10 <0.10 3 3B

No longer part of semi-anoual monitoring program
- 910 T HIUNOY e
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Table 2 (Continued)

Summary of Laboratory Results for Groundwater Samples

2662 Fruitvale Avenue

Qakland, California

Monitoring Dale TPHg Benzene  Toluene  Ethyl-  Kylemes Total Soluble Nitrate Suifate Note

Welt [ Sampled  (mg/L} (mg/L) {mg/Ly bentene (mgl) Tron Iron tmg/ly  (mp/L)

(mg/L) {(mg/L) (mg/L)

MW-F&  09/9/94* 35 .. 0.029 3% 0.003 0.038 0.099 - - - - 1
12721094 R 2.3, 5.9 - - - 1
063005 92 Bo0a87E <0 - - - - 1
12995 38 0.019 - . - - 1
0296 62 0.14 - - . - 1
1271396 27 0.05 . 6.6 <0.05 <z 1
0672697 62 0.018 R 2.4 11 <005 02
QU198 95 0.03 I 12 3.0 <0.05 <0.1
98 12 03434 0.0 i 5.7 5.9 <0.05 15
0672999 . 10 2358 002 1z . 0.93 0.90 <10 9
01/21/00 75 LR UOIAEH <0005 SUos 025 13 27 <2 <10
06nT0 10 5.6 171 0.32 160~ <D0 <10 <1.0
1/6/00 3 RUTE 0.069 0.24 <0.10 21 38
A0 39 03Y; 0.30 0.14 <0.10 <10 13
1212400 47 SHEE 024 0.32 037 <1D 11

MW-E5  06/30/95 010  <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 . - - - i
1272905 <005  <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005  0.0007 - - - - 1
02796 <005 <0.0005  <0000S  <0.0005  <0.0005 - - - . 1
1271396 <005  <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.10 <0.10 6.6 45 1
062697 JON0IEEE 00064 0.00073 0.0042 0.21 <01 61 45
03/1198 <005 © <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <G.1C <0.10 6.1 45
171198 <005  <0.0005  <D.000S <D.000S <0.0005  0.58 0.19 6.0 41
062989 <005 <0005  <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005 <010 <0.10 %) 50
Ol/2100 <005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  0.14 <0.10 52 42
0672700 <005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 60 <0,10 20 3
12722100 <005  <0.0005  <0.0005 <GQ005 <Q.0005  <0.10 <018 13 56

MW-F6 063005 <005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
122995 <005  <00005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
06/2796 <005 <0.0005 <0000 <0.0003  <0.0005 - - - . 1
12/1%96 <005  <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 - <0.10 0.44 39 1
0672607 <005  <0.0005  <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 022 0.18 <0.05 a7
03711198  <0.05  <0.0005  <D.0DOS <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.10 <0.10 014" 49
1271198 <005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.Q00S <0.0005  0.24 0.11 0.06 4
06779193 <005  <0.0005 <0005 <00005 <0.0005 <010 0.93 <1.0 54
012100 <005  <D.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  Q.i1 <0.10 0.5 4
06/27700 <005  <0.0005  <C.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 10 <0.10 <1.0 9
12772100 <005  <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 029 015 11 61

9203 T HIUNND) JR—
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Table 2 (Continued)
Summary of Laboratory Results for Groundwater Sample
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California
Monitoring Date TPHg  Benzene  Toluene  Ethyl- Xylenes ‘Total Soluble Nitrate  Sulfate Note
weli ID Sampled  (mg/L) {mg/L) {mg/l) benzene (mg/l) Iron Iron (gL} (mg/L)
(mgfl) {mgly  (mehl)
MW-13 122194 33  EE-0IaEN <0013 0024 0.24 - - - - 1
060095 22 RKSORSTE <0.0005 Ky 16 - - - 1
12/29/95 22 ROYESE o078 24 - - - 1
G -
o696 18 RedoEARdy  0.026 10 - - - 1
unMee 16 SHEIRE 1.0 - 6.3 <005 <2 !
6r26/97* . 0.26 1.7 6.9 <0.05 03
311/98* iy 081 43 6.7 <0.05 23
121198 SN 048 6.6 7.0 <0.05 16
06/29/99 7 0.13 0.44 . 0.11 1.3 1.3 <1.0 11
e 713 <0.005 0.52 0.22 13 6.9 <0.2 <1.0
0627100 6.1 <0.025 0.27 0.038 15 .10 i 2
10/6/00 4.6 <0.025 0.19 0.036 43 35 <1 54
11713100 6.0 AT, 0.035 047 0.12 4.5 14 1.1 17
1222000 92 [eed 0.033 053 0.12 6.7 67 1.0 <1.b
el
MCL - - 0.001 £.150 0.700 175 - - - -
Note Bold indicates detected concentrations. Shaded indicates concentrations exceeding MCLs.
1 Historical laboratory data provided by Baselioe Environmental Consulting.
* Higher coucentrabion repocted for either the sample or field duplicate sample (QC/1)
103 TAPUNDD) PR



Table 3~

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data for Wells MW-4 and MW-1 3, February 13, 2004
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California

Date Benzene  Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes
Monitoring Well ID Sampled  TPHg (ug/l) we/h (g g/l (wg/l)
W
MW-F4 2/13/2004 6,100 42 2.6 650 12.4 .
MW-F4 (duplicate) 2/13/2004 6,300 48 5.6 680 12.2
MW-13 2/13/2004 4,500 42 5.2 38 7.4
RWQCB ESLs 500 , 46 130 290 130
City of Oakland NA 1,300,000 >SOL >8S0L >SOL
RBSLs for Groundwater «
(inhalation of outdoor air T
Vapors)

Notes: .

pg/1 = micrograms per liter

ESL = Environmental Screening Limit
RBSL = Risk-Based Screening Limit
SOL = solubility

tpt-CoQ-2662Fruitvale-closure2-Thls-09225\GW data Page 10of 1 4129/2004
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Oakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
S5onoma, CA

Cambrla
Environmental
Technology, inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608

Tel (510} 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

SITE REMEDIATION AND CLOSURE REPORT

2662 Fruitvale Avenue

Qakland, California 94621
Cambria Project #153-1664-028

January 14, 2002

Prepared for:

City of Oakland, Public Works Agency
Environmental Services Division
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 5301
Oakland, California 94612-2034

Prepared by:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street, Suite B
Qakland, California 94608

Tan-Young
Senior Staff G

ogist

Bob Clark-Riddell, P.E.
Principal Engineer
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" oakland, CA
san Rawmon, CA
Sonoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technalogy, Inc.

11kk 65th Street
Sulte 8

Oakiand, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

Tanuary 14, 2002

Mr. Bamey Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Risk Management Plan
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Qakland, California 94621
Cambria Project #153-1664-028

Dear My, Chan:

On behalf of the City of Qakland, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., (Cambria) is
submitting this Risk Management Plan (RMP) for the above-referenced site. The Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) frequently requires a RMP as a condition of
regulatory case closure. The site background and the RMP are presented below.

SITE BACKGROUND

Site Location and UST Status: The Site is located on the northeast corner of Bruitvale Avenue
and Davis Street in Oakland, California. The area use is mixed commercial and residential.
Cambria understands that an automobile service station occupied the Site from the 1940s until
1978. The underground storage tanks (USTs), including three gasoline USTs and one additional
UST (presumably used for waste oil storage), were removed from the Site in 1978. The City of
Oakland purchased the property from Texaco in 1983.

Lithology: The site lithology consists primarily of clays. Below approximately 8-10 ft below
ground surface (bgs), sands and gravels are encountered, though in the northeastern portion of the
site, sands were encountered between 1 and 4 ft bgs. Local lithologic variation is consistent with
general categories for soils within the City of Oakland (Merritt sands, sandy silts, and clayey
silts), as detailed in the City of Oakland 2000 Qakiand Risk-Based Corrective Action: Technical
Background Document.

Groundwater Depth and Flow Direction: Depth to groundwater is approximately 8 to 11 ft bgs,
and groundwater flows towards the west-southwest with an approximate gradient of 0.02 ft/f.



C A M BRI A Mr. Barney Chan

January 14, 2002

Nearby Surface Water: Sausal Creek is located approximately 500 ft west of the subject site.
Peralta Creek is located approximately 1,500 ft east-southeast of the subject site.

Investigation and Remediation: Petroleum hydrocarbons and lead in soil and groundwater have
been investigated and remediated under regulatory oversight by the ACHCSA. Additional
investigation and remediation information, including a risk evaluation and remediation goals, is
presented in Attachiment A.

6 RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN
A copy of this RMP should be provided to the City of Oakland Community and Economic

Development Agency for its records. The objective of this RMP is to protect potential future site
occupants, construction workers, groundwater resources, and the environment.

L. Notice of change in land use for this property should be sent to:

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

Environmental Protection (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

2. Due to the presence of residual gasoline in the subsurface, construction workers who may
handle subsurface soil (soil at depths greater than 3 ft below ground surface) during
future construction activities should take appropriate precautions. A health and safety
plan should be prepared that requires Level D protection for all warkers as per
Occupational Health and Safety Administration (OSHA) rules (29 CFR 1910.120). Level
D protection generally includes gloves, work clothes, boots, and hard hats, if required. If
site excavation activities encounter hydrocarbon odor, hydrocarbon staining, or any other
indication of the potential presence of petroleum hydrocarbons, air quality monitoring
should be performed. Until air quality in the work area is determined, construction
workers should have OSHA Level C protection. Level C protection generally includes at
a minimum a half-face filtering respirator with organic vapor cartridges, nitrile or latex
gloves, and the protection specified in Level D, In the event that groundwater is
encountered during construction activities, direct contact with the groundwater should be
avoided.

3, If subsurface soil is excavated during site construction activities, a soil management plan
goverming sampling of excavated soil to determine disposal or reuse options should be
prepared and submitted to the ACHCSA. If it becomes necessary to evacuate any
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Janvary 14, 2002

groundwater during site construction activities, such groundwater should be stored in
temporary containers and analyzed for disposal options.

4, The shallow groundwater beneath the property should not be used for any purpose, unless

analyzed and wreated, if necessary. If shallow groundwater is proposed for use,
appropriate notice should be given to the ACHCSA.

CLOSING
e If you require any additional information, please contact Cambria at (510) 420-0700.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environ

ntal Technology, Inc.

Senior Staff Geologist

‘Bob Clark-Riddell, P.E.
Principal Engineer

Attachment: A - January 14, 2002, Site Remediation and Closure Report
cc: Mr. Joseph Cotton, R.G., City of Oakland, Public Works Agency,
Environmental Services Division

250 Frank H, Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 5301
Oakland, California 94612-2034

HACity of Oaklaed\2662 Profivale' Remediation ReportFitvale RMP.doc



